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KAWS
KAWS was born in JerseyCity, New Jersey in 1974. He 

received his BFA from the School of Visual Arts, New York 

in 1995. KAWS’s prolific body of influential work straddles 

the worlds of art and design to include paintings, murals, 

large-scale sculptures, street art, graphic, and product 

design. Over the last two decades KAWS has built a 

successful career with work that consistently shows his 

formal agility as an artist, as well as his underlying wit, 

irreverence, and affection for our times. The nature of his 

work possesses a sophisticated humor and thoughtful 

interplay with consumer products and collaborations 

with global brands. He often draws inspiration and 

appropriates from pop-culture animations to form a 

unique artistic vocabularyfor his works across various 

mediums. Now admired for his larger- than-life sculptures 

and hard edge paintings that emphasize line and color, 

KAWS’s cast of hybrid cartoon and human characters are 

perhaps the strongest examples of his exploration of our 

social existence. 

KAWS has exhibited extensively throughout the United 

States, Europe and Asia. Recent solo exhibitions of 

his work have been held at institutions such as the 

Modern Art Museum of Fort Worth, Texas, the Brooklyn 

Museum, New York, the Pennsylvania Academy of Fine 

Arts, Philadelphia, the Yuz Museum, Shanghai, China, 

the Yorkshire Sculpture Park, United Kingdom, and the 

Centro de Arte Contemporaneo,M8laga,Spain. He has 

also participated in exhibitions in major institutions 

such as the Museum of Contemporary Art San Diego, 

the Newcomb Art Museum,New Orleans, the Museum 

of ContemporaryArt,Los Angeles, and the Deste Art 

Foundation for Contemporary Art,Athens,Greece.

n° 238
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PART I

14h30 — 2.30 p.m.

Lots n° 1 au 153

KAWS EXCLUSIVE
UNE COMMUNAUTÉ 
we are_ est une 
communauté constituée 
de personnalités 
généreuses, créatives et 
innovantes. 
Ses membres sont 
des talents, 
des entrepreneurs, 
des investisseurs, 
des décideurs, 
des passionnés qui 
pensent qu’il existe 
un génie Français. 

UNE MAISON 
we are_ est un lieu 
d’impulsion créative unique 
à Paris, de rencontres et 
d’échanges : studios de 
broadcast, expositions, 
restaurant, bar, espaces 
lounge...

DES TALENTS 
we are_ met à l’honneur 
le meilleur de la création 
et du digital en favorisant 
la découverte et 
la rencontre des 
talents : projections de 
films, concerts, talks 
éco, stand up, débats 
d’idées… 

CONNECTER LES ACTEURS  ET PASSIONNÉS
DES INDUSTRIES CRÉATIVES ET DIGITALES FRANÇAISES

Si vous souhaitez nous rejoindre, 
rendez-vous sur www.weare.sh ou 
contact@weare.sh 73, rue du Faubourg Saint-Honoré

Paris 8
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1

COMPANION (Brown), 1999

Figurine en vinyle peint  
Edition à 500  
Datée et signée KAWS 00 
Empreinte sous le pied  
Avec sa boîte d’origine  
Produit par Bounty Hunter, Japan

Painted cast vinyl  
Edition of 500  
Dated and signed KAWS 00 
Stamped on the underside of the feet 
With original packaging 
Produced by Bounty Hunter, Japan

Bibliography cf p.138-139

19.1 × 10.8 × 5.1 cm – 7.5 × 4.25 × 2 in

1 200 / 1 500 €

2

COMPANION (Black), 1999

Figurine en vinyle peint, edition à 500 , datée et signée KAWS 01 
Empreinte sous le pied, avec sa boîte d’origine  
Produit par Bounty Hunter, Japan

Painted cast vinyl, edition of 500, dated and signed KAWS 01 
Stamped on the underside of the feet 
With original packaging, produced by Bounty Hunter, Japan

Bibliography cf p.138-139

19.1 × 10.8 × 5.1 cm – 7.5 × 4.25 × 2 in

1 200 / 1 500 €

3

COMPANION (Grey), 1999

Figurine en vinyle peint, edition à 500  
Empreinte sous le pied, avec sa boîte d’origine  
Produit par Bounty Hunter, Japan

Painted cast vinyl, edition of 500  
Stamped on the underside of the feet 
With original packaging, produced by Bounty Hunter, Japan

Bibliography cf p.138-139

19.1 × 10.8 × 5.1 cm – 7.5 × 4.25 × 2 in

1 000 / 1 500 €
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4

ACCOMPLICE (Black), 2002

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Empreinte sous le pied 
Edition à 500 
Avec sa boite d’origine numérotée, datée 03 et signée  
et son sachet d’origine  
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped on the underside of the feet 
Edition of 500 
With original packaging numbered dated 03 and signed and its plastic bag  
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Bibliography cf p.138-139

22.9 x 10.2 x 5.1 cm – 9 x 4 x 2 in 

4 000 / 5 000 €

5

ACCOMPLICE (Pink), 2002

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Empreinte sous le pied 
Edition à 1000 
Avec sa boite d’origine numérotée, 
datée 03 et signée et son sachet d’origine  
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl, stamped on the underside of the feet 
Edition of 1000 
With original packaging numbered dated 03  
and signed and its plastic bag  
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Bibliography cf p.138-139

22.9 x 10.2 x 5.1 cm – 9 x 4 x 2 in 

4 000 / 5 000 €
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6

BENDY (Green), 2003

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Edition à 500 
Empreinte au dos 
Avec sa boîte d’origine ouverte 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 500 
Stamped on the reverse 
With opened original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Bibliography cf p.138-139

34.9 × 7.6 × 3.8 cm - 13.75 × 3 × 1.25 in

300 / 500 €

7

BENDY (Yellow), 2003

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Edition à 500, Empreinte au dos 
Avec sa boîte d’origine et son blister non ouvert 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 500, Stamped on the reverse 
With unopened original packaging and blister  
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Bibliography cf p.138-139

34.9 × 7.6 × 3.8 cm - 13.75 × 3 × 1.25 in

300 / 500 €

8

BENDY (Pink), 2003

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Edition à 500, Empreinte au dos 
Avec sa boîte d’origine et son blister non ouvert 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 500, Stamped on the reverse 
With unopened original packaging and blister 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Bibliography cf p.138-139 

34.9 × 7.6 × 3.8 cm - 13.75 × 3 × 1.25 in

300 / 500 €
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9

BENDY (Grey), 2003

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Edition à 500 
Empreinte au dos 
Avec sa boîte d’origine et son blister non 
ouvert 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 500 
Stamped on the reverse 
With unopened original packaging and 
blister  
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

34.9 × 7.6 × 3.8 cm - 13.75 × 3 × 1.25 in

300 / 500 €

10

BENDY (Blue), 2003

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Edition à 500 
Empreinte au dos 
Avec sa boîte d’origine et son blister non ouvert 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 500 
Stamped on the reverse 
With unopened original packaging and blister 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

34.9 × 7.6 × 3.8 cm - 13.75 × 3 × 1.25 in

300 / 500 €

11

BENDY (Clear/Red), 2003

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Edition à 500 
Empreinte au dos 
Avec sa boîte d’origine et son blister non ouvert 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 500 
Stamped on the reverse 
With unopened original packaging and blister 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

34.9 × 7.6 × 3.8 cm - 13.75 × 3 × 1.25 in

300 / 500 €
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12

CHUM (Yellow), 2002

Figurine en vinyle 
Empreinte sous le pied 
Edition à 500 
Avec son emballage d’origine  
Edition 360 Toy Group, Tokyo

Cast vinyl 
Stamped under the feet 
Edition of 500 
With original packaging 
Edition 360 Toy Group, Tokyo

34.2 x 20.3 x 10.1 cm – 13.5 x 8 x 4 in 

2 000 / 3 000 €

13

CHUM (Clear), 2002

Figurine en vinyle 
Empreinte sous le pied 
Edition à 1 000 
Avec son emballage d’origine 
Edition 360 Toy Group, Tokyo

Cast vinyl 
Stamped under the feet 
Edition of 1 000 
With original packaging 
Edition 360 Toy Group, Tokyo

Bibliography cf p.138-139

34.2 x 20.3 x 10.1 cm – 13.5 x 8 x 4 in 

2 000 / 3 000 €
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14

CHUM (Black), 2002

Figurine en vinyle 
Signée ‘KAWS 03’ au marker blanc sous le pied 
Empreinte sous le pied 
Edition à 500 
Avec son emballage d’origine 
Edition 360 Toy Group, Tokyo

Cast vinyl 
Signed ‘KAWS 03’ with white marker under the feet  
Stamped under the feet 
Edition of 500 
With original packaging 
Edition 360 Toy Group, Tokyo

Bibliography cf p.138-139

34.2 x 20.3 x 10.1 cm – 13.5 x 8 x 4 in 

2 500 / 3 500 €

15

CHUM (Pink), 2002

Figurine en vinyle 
Empreinte sous le pied 
Edition à 500 
Avec son emballage d’origine 
Edition 360 Toy Group, Tokyo

Cast vinyl 
Stamped under the feet 
Edition of 500 
With original packaging 
Edition 360 Toy Group, Tokyo

34.2 x 20.3 x 10.1 cm – 13.5 x 8 x 4 in 

2 000 / 3 000 €
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16

NADSAT PEZ DISPENSER, 2003

Vinyle peint 
Empreinte dessous 
Avec sa boîte d’origine et son blister non ouvert 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped on the underside 
With unopened original packaging and blister 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

12.7 × 3.8 × 2.5 cm – 5 × 1.5 × 1 in

150 / 250 €

17

BUS STOP – SERIES 4, 2002

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Empreinte à l’avant de l’arrêt de bus et au dos des figurines 
Avec sa boîte d’origine 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Bus stop stamped on the front, toys stamped on the reverse 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

7 × 3.5 × 1.9 cm – 2.75 × 1.5 × 0.75 in

50 / 80 €

18

KUBRICK 400 %, 2003

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Edition à 300  
Empreinte sous les pieds 
Avec sa boîte d’origine 
Edition Medicom Toy et Kubrick TM, Japon

Painted cast vinyl 
Edtition of 300  
Stamped under the feet 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy and Kubrick TM, 
Japan

24,8 × 17,1 × 8,3 cm – 9.45 × 6.45 × 3.15 in

800 / 1 000 €
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19

BEARBRICK COMPANION 400 % (Grey), 2002 

Figurine en vinyle peint  
Empreinte au dos 
Avec sa boîte d’origine 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped on the reverse 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Bibliography cf p.138-139 

27.3 × 12.7 × 8.9 cm - 10.75 × 5 × 3.5 in

500 / 1 000 €

20

BEARBRICK COMPANION 100 % 
(Grey), 2002

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Empreinte au dos  
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped on the reverse 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

7 × 3.2 × 1.9 cm - 2.75 × 1.25 × 0.75 in

100 / 150 €

21

BEARBRICK COMPANION 1 000 % (Grey), 2002

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Empreinte au dos 
Avec sa boîte d’origine 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped on the reverse 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

71.1 × 33.7 × 24.1 cm 
29 × 13.25 × 9.5 in

1 500 / 2 500 €
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22

BEARBRICK CHOMPERS 400 % & 100 %, 
2003

Figurines en vinyle peint 
Empreinte au dos 
Edition à 500 exemplaires 
Avec leurs boîtes d’origines 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped on the reverse 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Bibliography cf p.138-139

27.3 × 12.7 × 8.9 cm - 10.75 × 5 × 3.5 in (400 %) 
7 × 2.5 × 3.8 cm - 2.75 × 1 × 1.5 in (100 %)

800 / 1 200 €

23

BEARBRICK CHOMPERS 1 000 %, 
2003

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Empreinte au dos 
Avec sa boîte d’origine 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped on the reverse 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

71.8 × 34.3 × 17.8 cm - 28.25 × 13.5 × 7 in

1 500 / 2 500 €
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24

BLITZ (Blue), 2004

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Edition à 500 
Avec sa boîte d’origine 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 500 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Bibliography cf p.138-139

13.9 x 10.1 x 7.6 cm – 5.5 x 4 x 3 in 

500 / 800 €

25

BLITZ (Green), 2004

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Edition à 500 
Avec sa boîte d’origine 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 500 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Bibliography cf p.138-139

13.9 x 10.1 x 7.6 cm – 5.5 x 4 x 3 in 

500 / 800 €
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26

FIVE YEARS LATER COMPANION 
(Glow in the Dark / Green), 2004

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Edition à 500 
Empreinte sous les pieds 
Avec sa boîte d’origine 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 500  
Stamped under the feet 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

37,5 × 17,1 × 9,5 cm - 14.7 × 6.7 × 3.7 in

3 000 / 4 000 €

27

FIVE YEARS LATER COMPANION  
(Glow in the Dark / Blue), 2004

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Edition à 500 
Empreinte sous les pieds 
Avec sa boîte d’origine 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 500  
Stamped under the feet 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

37,5 × 17,1 × 9,5 cm - 14.7 × 6.7 × 3.7 in

3 000 / 4 000 €
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28

FIVE YEARS LATER COMPANION (Black), 
2004

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Edition à 500  
Empreinte sous les pieds 
Avec sa boîte d’origine 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 500 
Stamped under the feet 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Bibliography cf p.138-139

37,5 × 17,1 × 9,5 cm - 14.7 × 6.7 × 3.7 in

3 000 / 4 000 €

29

ORIGINALFAKE COMPANION (Black),  
2006

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Edition à 500  
Empreinte sous les pieds 
Avec sa boîte d’origine 
Edition Medicom Toy et OriginalFake, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 500 
Stamped under the feet 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy and OriginalFake, Tokyo

Bibliography cf p.138-139

37,5 × 15,9 × 8,3 cm – 14.7 × 6.1 × 3.1 in

3 000 / 4 000 €
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KAWS among other artists

PAGE FROM AN AMERICAN ARTIST’S BLACKBOOK, 
CIRCA 1993 – 1994

Encre, marqueur, feutre, crayon et stylo  
sur papier signé par plusieurs artistes dont KAWS 
Quelques écritures au dos

Ink, marker, felt pen, pencil and pen on paper signed  
by multiple artists among KAWS 
A few writings on the reverse

Historique : 
Cette œuvre provient d’un blackbook détenu  
par un artiste américain réalisé dans les années 1993 – 1994 
This work comes from an American artist’s blackbook  
that was made in the years 1993 – 1994

28.4 x 21 cm – 11.18 x 8.27 in

4 000 / 6 000 €

31

KAWS among other artists

PAGE FROM AN AMERICAN ARTIST’S BLACKBOOK, CIRCA 1993 – 1994

Encre, marqueur, feutre, crayon et stylo sur papier signé par 
plusieurs artistes dont KAWS 
Quelques écritures au dos

Ink, marker, felt pen, pencil and pen on paper signed by 
multiple artists among KAWS 
A few writings on the reverse

Historique : 
Cette œuvre provient d’un blackbook détenu par un artiste 
américain réalisé dans les années 1993 – 1994 
This work comes from an American artist’s blackbook that 
was made in the years 1993 – 1994

28.4 x 20.7 cm – 11.18 x 8.15 in 

4 000 / 6 000 €

Detail
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32

FIVE YEARS LATER COMPANION (Grey), 2004

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Edition à 500  
Empreinte sous les pieds 
Dans sa boîte d’origine 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 500 
Stamped under the feet 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

37,5 × 16,5 × 9,5 cm – 14.7 × 6.4 × 3.7 in

3 000 / 4 000 €

33

ORIGINALFAKE COMPANION (Grey), 2006

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Edition à 500  
Empreinte sous les pieds 
Avec sa boîte d’origine 
Edition Medicom Toy et OriginalFake, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 500 
Stamped under the feet 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy and OriginalFake, Tokyo

Bibliography cf p.138-139

37,5 × 15,9 × 8,3 cm – 14.7 × 6.1 × 3.1 in

3 000 / 4 000 €
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34

FIVE YEARS LATER COMPANION  
(Brown), 2004

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Edition à 500  
Empreinte sous les pieds 
Dans sa boîte d’origine 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 500 
Stamped under the feet 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Bibliography cf p.138-139

37,5 × 17,1 × 9,5 cm - 14.7 × 6.7 × 3.7 in

3 000 / 4 000 €

35

ORIGINALFAKE COMPANION ( (Brown), 2006

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Edition à 500  
Empreinte sous les pieds 
Avec sa boîte d’origine 
Edition Medicom Toy et OriginalFake, Tokyo

 

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 500 
Stamped under the feet 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy and OriginalFake, Tokyo

Bibliography cf p.138-139

37,5 × 15,9 × 8,3 cm – 14.7 × 6.1 × 3.1 in

3 000 / 4 000 €
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37

KAWS ALF, 2005

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Avec son emballage d’origine 
Édition A Bathing Ape, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped on the underside of the feet 
With original packaging 
Produced by A Bathing Ape, Tokyo

9,5 × 9,5 × 5,7 cm – 3.4 × 3.4 × 2.1 in

300 / 500 €

36

KAWS GUTAN, 2005

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Empreinte sous le pied 
Avec son emballage d’origine 
Édition A Bathing Ape, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped on the underside of the feet 
With original packaging 
Produced by A Bathing Ape, Tokyo

9,5 × 9,5 × 5,7 cm – 3.4 × 3.4 × 2.1 in

300 / 500 €

38

KAWS MILO, 2005

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Empreinte sous le pied 
Avec son emballage d’origine 
Édition A Bathing Ape, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped on the underside of the feet 
With original packaging 
Produced by A Bathing Ape, Tokyo

Bibliography cf p.138-139

9,5 × 9,5 × 5,7 cm – 3.4 × 3.4 × 2.1 in

300 / 500 €

39 

UNTITLED (LIMITED EDITION 
KAWS MOCAD PRINT), 2019

Sérigraphie en couleur sur papier 
Signée et datée en bas à droite  
Tamponée du nom de l’artiste et du 
musée, et titrée ‘MOCAD KAWS xx 
ALONE AGAIN’ au dos

Screenprint in colors on paper 
Signed and dated lower right 
Stamped with the artiste and museum 
name, and titled ‘MOCAD KAWS xx 
ALONE AGAIN’ on the reverse

25.4 x 20.4 cm - 10 x 8 in

3 000 / 4 000 € 
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40

PUSHEAD COMPANION (Sliver), 2005

Figurine en vinyle peint  
Edition à 500  
Empreinte sous le pied  
Avec sa boîte d’origine  
Produit par Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 500  
Stamped on the underside of the feet 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Bibliography cf p.138-139

27.3 × 14 × 7.6 cm – 10.75 × 7.5 × 3 in

800 / 1 000 €

41

PUSHEAD COMPANION (Bronze), 2005

Figurine en vinyle peint  
Edition à 100 
Empreinte sous le pied  
Avec sa boîte d’origine  
Produit par Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 100  
Stamped on the underside of the feet 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

27.3 × 14 × 7.6 cm – 10.75 × 7.5 × 3 in

1 000 / 1 200 €

42

PUSHEAD COMPANION (Glow in the Dark), 2005

Figurine en vinyle peint  
Edition à 500 
Empreinte sous le pied  
Avec sa boîte d’origine  
Produit par Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 500 
Stamped on the underside of the feet 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

27.3 × 14 × 7.6 cm – 10.75 × 7.5 × 3 in

800 / 1 000 €

43

PUSHEAD COMPANION (Black), 2005

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Edition à 500  
Empreinte sous le pied  
Avec sa boîte d’origine  
Produit par Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 500  
Stamped on the underside of the feet 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

27.3 × 14 × 7.6 cm – 10.75 × 7.5 × 3 in

800 / 1 000 €
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44

BEARBRICK COMPANION 1 000 %  
(Grey / Blue), 2006

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Empreinte sous le pied  
Avec sa boîte d’origine 
Edition Medicom Toy et OriginalFake, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped under the feet 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy and OriginalFake, Tokyo

71.1 × 33.7 × 24.1 cm - 29 × 13.25 × 9.5 in

1 500 / 2 500 €

45

BEARBRICK COMPANION 400 %  
(Grey / Blue), 2006 

Figurine en vinyle peint  
Empreinte au dos 
Avec sa boîte d’origine 
Edition Medicom Toy et OriginalFake, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped on the reverse 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy and OriginalFake, Tokyo

27.3 × 12.7 × 8.9 cm - 10.75 × 5 × 3.5 in

500 / 1 000 €

46

BEARBRICK COMPANION 100 %  
(Grey / Blue), 2006

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Tamponné derrière la jambe 
Avec sa boîte d’origine et son blister non ouvert 
Edition Medicom Toy et OriginalFake, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped on the reverse of its legs 
With original packaging and unopened blister 
Produced by Medicom Toy and OriginalFake, Tokyo

7 × 3.2 × 1.9 cm - 2.75 × 1.25 × 0.75 in

100 / 150 €

47

BEARBRICK BWWT 400 %, 2005

Figurine en bois Karimoku 
Empreinte au dos 
Avec sa boîte d’origine 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Karimoku wood  
Stamped on the reverse 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo 

bibliography cf p.138-139

27.3 × 12.7 × 8.9 cm - 10.75 × 5 × 3.5 in

1 500 / 2 500 €

BLISTER
NEVER
OPENED
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49

SKULL KUN (Black and White), 2006

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Edition à 200 
Empreinte sous les pieds 
Avec son emballage d’origine non ouvert 
Edition Medicom Toy, OriginalFake et Bounty 
Hunter, Japon

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 200 
Stamped under the feet 
With unopened original packaging  
Produced by Medicom Toy, OriginalFake,  
and Bounty Hunter, Japan

Bibliography cf p.138-139

16.5 x 11.4 x 7.6 cm – 6.5 x 4.5 x 3 in 

800 / 1 000 €
50

SKULL KUN (Brown), 2006

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Edition à 200 
Empreinte sous les pieds 
Avec son emballage d’origine  
Edition Medicom Toy, OriginalFake et Bounty 
Hunter, Japon

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 200 
Stamped under the feet 
With original packaging  
Produced by Medicom Toy, OriginalFake,  
and Bounty Hunter, Japan

16.5 x 11.4 x 7.6 cm – 6.5 x 4.5 x 3 in 

800 / 1 000 €

48

SKULL KUN (Green), 2006

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Edition à 200 
Empreinte sous les pieds 
Avec son emballage d’origine 
Edition Medicom Toy, OriginalFake et Bounty 
Hunter, Japon

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 200 
Stamped under the feet 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, OriginalFake,  
and Bounty Hunter, Japan

16.5 x 11.4 x 7.6 cm – 6.5 x 4.5 x 3 in 

800 / 1 000 €

51

THE TWINS (Brown), 2006

Figurines en vinyle peint  
Édition à 500  
Empreinte sous le pied  
Avec leurs boîtes d’origines  
Produit par Medicom Toy et Reas International, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 500  
Stamped on the underside of the feet 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy and Reas International, Tokyo

Bibliography cf p.138-139 

Each : 20.3 × 7.6 × 4.4 cm – 8 × 3 × 1.75 in

1 500 / 2 000 €
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52

THE TWINS (Pink), 2006

Figurines en vinyle peint  
Edition à 500  
Empreinte sous le pied  
Avec leurs boîtes d’origines  
Produit par Medicom Toy et 
Reas International, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 500  
Stamped on the underside of the feet 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy and Reas International, Tokyo

Bibliography cf p.138-139

Each : 20.3 × 7.6 × 4.4 cm – 8 × 3 × 1.75 in

1 500 / 2 000 €

53

THE TWINS (Glitter), 2006

Figurines en vinyle  
Edition à 500 
Empreinte sous le pied  
Avec leurs boîtes d’origines  
Produit par Medicom Toy et 
Reas International, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 500 
Stamped on the underside of the feet 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy and Reas International, 
Tokyo

Bibliography cf p.138-139

Each : 20.3 × 7.6 × 4.4 cm – 8 × 3 × 1.75 in

3 000 / 4 000 €
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Courtesy Elms Lesters

54

UNTITLED PICTURE, 2002

Photographie en couleur sur papier Kodac signée et datée au dos

Picture in color on Kodac paper signed and dated on the reverse

 
Exhibition : Elms Lesters Gallery, London, 2002

27.8 x 35.5 cm – 10.9 x 14 in

1 500 / 2 000 €

55

NO REPLY, 2015

Set complet de 10 sérigraphies  
avec page de garde et coffret

Edition à 100 + 20 AP 
Chacune signée et datée en bas à droite  
et numérotée en bas à gauche  
Publiée par Pace Prints, New York 

Complete set of 10 screenprint with front page and box 
Edition of 100 + 20 AP 
Each signed and dated lower right and numbered lower left  
Published by Pace Prints, New York

Each : 88.9 × 58.5 cm - 35 × 23 in

60 000 / 80 000 €
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55

NO REPLY, 2015
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Ω 56

UNTITLED FENDI (CUSTOM ALTERED FENDI BAG), 2011

Acrylique sur toile et cuir  
Avec sa boite Fendi d’origine et ses marqueurs Pantone Universe 
Signée et datée à l’interieur 

Acrylic on canvas and leather 
With original Fendi package and Pantone Universe markers 
Signed and dated on the inside

Provenance : 

Collection of the artist  
Christie’s, NY, 7 April 2011, Charity Auction  
Private Collection 

Bag: 26.7 x 5.7 x 14.6 cm – 10.5 x 2.25 x 5.75 in 

80 000 / 120 000 €



57

UNTITLED (KAWS), CIRCA 1993 – 1994

Stylo bille bleu et crayon sur papier, signé dans l’œuvre 
Blue ballpoint pen and pencil on pape, signed in the work

Historique : 
Cette œuvre provient d’un blackbook détenu par un artiste américain réalisé 
dans les années 1993 – 1994 
This work comes from an American artist’s blackbook that was made in the 
years 1993 – 1994

20.80 x 28.25 cm – 8.2 x 11.1 in

45 000 / 65 000 €
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58

KAWS among other artists

PAGE FROM AN AMERICAN ARTIST’S BLACKBOOK, CIRCA 1993 – 1994

Stylo bille noir et crayon sur papier 
Quelques écritures au crayon au dos

Black ballpoint pen and pencil on paper 
A few writings made with pencil on the reverse

Historique :

Cette œuvre provient d’un blackbook détenu 
par un artiste américain réalisé dans les années 1993 – 1994

This work comes from an American artist’s blackbook  
that was made in the years 1993 – 1994

21 x 28 cm – 8.27 x 11.02 in

30 000 / 50 000 €
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Ω 60

BLAME GAME, 2014

Set complet de 10 sérigraphies avec page de garde et coffret 
Edition à 100 + 20 AP 
Chacune signée et datée en bas à droite et numérotée en bas à gauche 
Publiée par Pace Prints, New York

Complete set of 10 screenprint with front page and box 
Edition of 100 + 20 AP 
Each signed and dated lower right and numbered lower left 
Published by Pace Prints, New York

Each : 88.9 x 58.5 cm - 35 x 23 in 

80 000 / 120 000 €

59

SCREENPRINT FROM MAN’S BEST FRIEND, 
2016 

Sérigraphie en noir et blanc sur paper,  
d’un set de 10 prints 
signée et datée en bas à droite  
et numérotée en bas à gauche  
Edition à 100 + 20 AP  
Publié par Pace Prints, New York 

Screen-print in black and white on paper,  
originally from a set of 10 prints 
signed and dated lower right and numbered lower left  
Edition of 100 + 20 AP 
Published by Pace Prints, New York

89 × 58.5 cm – 35 × 23 in 

12 000 / 15 000 €



61DIGARD AUCTION  I  DIMANCHE 4 OCTOBRE 202060 DIGARD AUCTION   I   KAWS EXCLUSIVE

Ω 60

BLAME GAME, 2014
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61

FOUR FOOT DISSECTED COMPANION (Black), 2009

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Empreinte sous le pied 
Edition à 100 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped on the underside of the feet 
Edition of 100 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Provenance : 
Colette, (facture d’achat 2010) (invoice 2010) 
Collection particulière.  
Acheté en 2010 par l’actuel propriétaire, jamais exposé 
Bought in 2010 at Colette by current owner, never displayed since then

127 × 55,9 × 35,6 cm - 50 × 22 × 14 in

80 000 / 120 000 €

61 62 63
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62

FOUR FOOT DISSECTED COMPANION (Grey), 
2009

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Empreinte sous le pied 
Edition à 100 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped on the underside of the feet 
Edition of 100 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Provenance : 
Colette, (facture d’achat 2009) (invoice 2009) 
Collection particulière.  
Acheté en 2009 par l’actuel propriétaire, jamais exposé 
Bought in 2009 at Colette by current owner,  
never displayed since then

127 × 55,9 × 35,6 cm - 50 × 22 × 14 in

80 000 / 120 000 €

63

FOUR FOOT DISSECTED COMPANION (Brown), 
2009

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Empreinte sous le pied 
Edition à 100 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped on the underside of the feet 
Edition of 100 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Provenance : 
Colette, (facture d’achat 2009) (invoice 2009) 
Collection particulière.  
Acheté en 2009 par l’actuel propriétaire, jamais exposé 
Bought in 2009 at Colette by current owner,  
never displayed since then

127 × 55,9 × 35,6 cm - 50 × 22 × 14 in

80 000 / 120 000 €
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64

UNTITLED, 2005 

Sérigraphie sur skateboard 
Édition à 400 
Sous blister  
Produit par Krooked Skateboarding, San Francisco

Screenprint in colors on skate deck 
Edition of 400 
In original packaging 
Published by Krooked Skateboarding, San Francisco

81.3 × 20.3 cm - 32 × 8 in

500 / 800 €

65

UNTITLED, 2005 

Sérigraphie sur skateboard 
Édition à 500 
Sous blister  
Produit par Krooked Skateboarding, San Francisco

Screenprint in colors on skate deck 
Edition of 500 
In original packaging 
Published by Krooked Skateboarding, San Francisco

81.3 × 20.3 cm - 32 × 8 in

500 / 800 €

67

REAL FAKE, 2007

Sérigraphie sur skateboard 
Édition à 200 
Produit par Real Skateboards, San Francisco

Screenprint in colors on skate deck 
Edition of 200 
Published by Real Skateboards, San Francisco

Bibliography cf p.138-139

81.3 × 20.3 cm - 32 × 8 in

500 / 800 €

66

REAL, 2007

Sérigraphie sur skateboard avec stickers, CD et étiquettes sous blister ouvert  
Édition à 500 
Produit par Real Skateboards, California 

Screenprint in colors on skate deck with stickers, CD and tags under opened blister  
Edition of 500 
Published by Real Skateboards, California

Bibliography cf p.138-139

81.3 × 20.3 cm - 32 × 8 in

500 / 800 €
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68 

TAKARA TOMY CHORO-Q (Blue/Grey), 2007

Figurine en vinyle peint  
Empreinte au dos 
Avec son emballage d’origine  
Produit par Medicom Toy et OriginalFake, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl  
Stamped on the reverse 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy and OriginalFake, Tokyo

Toy : 3.5 x 1.9 x 1 cm - 1.4 x 0.75 x 0.4 in  
Car : 3.5 x 5.1 x 4.1 cm – 2.1 x 4 x 2.1 in

300 / 500 €

70

TAKARA TOMY CHORO-Q (Grey), 2007

Figurine en vinyle peint  
Empreinte au dos  
Avec son emballage d’origine  
Produit par Medicom Toy et OriginalFake, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl  
Stamped on the reverse 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy and OriginalFake, Tokyo

Toy : 3.5 x 1.9 x 1 cm - 1.4 x 0.75 x 0.4 in  
Car : 3.5 x 5.1 x 4.1 cm – 2.1 x 4 x 2.1 in

300 / 500 €

69

ZOOTH (Black), 2007

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Empreinte sous les pieds 
Avec son emballage d’origine non ouvert 
Edition Medicom Toy et Neighborhood, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped under the feet 
With unopened original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy and Neighborhood, Tokyo

20.3 × 21.6 × 8.9 cm - 8 × 8.5 × 3.5 in

1 200 / 1 500 €

71

ZOOTH (White), 2007

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Empreinte sous les pieds 
Avec son emballage d’origine non ouvert 
Edition Medicom Toy et Neighborhood, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped under the feet 
With unopened original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy and Neighborhood, Tokyo

Bibliography cf p.138-139

20.3 × 21.6 × 8.9 cm - 8 × 8.5 × 3.5 in

1 200 / 1 500 €
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72

CAT TEETH BANK (Navy),  
2007

Figurine en vinyle peint  
Edition à 400 
Empreinte dessous  
Avec sa boîte d’origine  
Produit par Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 400 
Stamped on the underside 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Bibliographie  
Bibliography cf p.138-139

12.7 × 12.7 cm – 5 × 5 in

250 / 350 €

73

CAT TEETH BANK (Black),  
2007

Figurine en vinyle peint  
Edition à 400 
Empreinte dessous  
Avec sa boîte d’origine  
Produit par Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 400 
Stamped on the underside 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Bibliographie  
Bibliography cf p.138-139

12.7 × 12.7 cm – 5 × 5 in

250 / 350 €

74

CAT TEETH BANK (Orange),  
2007

Figurine en vinyle peint  
Edition à 400 
Empreinte dessous  
Avec sa boîte d’origine  
Produit par Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 400 
Stamped on the underside 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Bibliographie  
Bibliography cf p.138-139

12.7 × 12.7 cm – 5 × 5 in

250 / 350 €

75

CAT TEETH BANK (GREEN), 
2007

Figurine en vinyle peint  
Edition à 400 
Empreinte dessous  
Avec sa boîte d’origine  
Produit par Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 400 
Stamped on the underside 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Bibliographie  
Bibliography cf p.138-139

12.7 × 12.7 cm – 5 × 5 in

250 / 350 €

76

WARM REGARDS BAR (Brown), 2008 

Figurine en vinyle peint  
Empreinte au dos  
Avec sa boîte d’origine non ouverte 
et étiquette Colette au dos 
Edition Medicom Toy et OriginalFake, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped on the reverse 
With unopened original packaging  
and « Colette » price sticker on the reverse 
Produced by Medicom Toy and OriginalFake, 
Tokyo

Bibliographie  
Bibliography cf p.138-139

16.5 × 8.9 × 2.5 cm – 6.5 × 3.5 × 1 in

800 / 1 000 €

77

WARM REGARDS BAR (White), 2008 

Figurine en vinyle peint  
Empreinte au dos  
Avec sa boîte d’origine non ouverte 
et étiquette Colette au dos 
Edition Medicom Toy et OriginalFake, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped on the reverse 
With unopened original packaging  
and « Colette » price sticker on the reverse 
Produced by Medicom Toy and OriginalFake, 
Tokyo

Bibliographie  
Bibliography cf p.138-139

16.5 × 8.9 × 2.5 cm – 6.5 × 3.5 × 1 in

800 / 1 000 € 

78

WARM REGARDS BAR (Pink), 2008 

Figurine en vinyle peint  
Empreinte au dos  
Avec sa boîte d’origine non ouverte 
et étiquette Colette au dos 
Edition Medicom Toy et OriginalFake, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped on the reverse 
With unopened original packaging  
and « Colette » price sticker on the reverse 
Produced by Medicom Toy and OriginalFake, 
Tokyo

Bibliographie  
Bibliography cf p.138-139

16.5 × 8.9 × 2.5 cm – 6.5 × 3.5 × 1 in

800 / 1 000 €
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79

COMPANION SKELETON, 2009

Sérigraphie en couleur sur carton articulés 
Sans son emballage d’origine

Screenprint in color on cardboard 
Without original packaging

Bibliographie  
Bibliography cf p.138-139

142.2 × 58.4 cm – 56 × 23 in

1 400 / 1 800 €

80

COMPANION SKELETON (SET OF 3), 2007

Sérigraphie en couleur sur carton articulés 
Avec son emballage d’origine

Screenprint in color on cardboard 
With original packaging

Each : 53 cm – 21 in

500 / 800 €

81

COMPANION SKELETON, 2007

Sérigraphie en couleur sur carton articulés 
Dans son emballage d’origine non ouvert

Screenprint in color on cardboard 
In unopened original packaging

142.2 × 58.4 cm – 56 × 23 in

1 500 / 2 000 €

82

MARK DEAN VECA COMPANION 
SKELETON, 2008

Sérigraphie en couleur sur carton 
articulés 
Avec son emballage d’origine

Screenprint in color on cardboard 
With original packaging

142.2 × 58.4 cm – 56 × 23 in

1 500 / 2 000 €
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83

JALOUSE, 2007

Affiche publicitaire offset sur papier pour la couverture 
du magazine Jalouse

Advertising poster offset on paper for the cover of the 
Jalouse magazine

180 × 115 cm – 70.8 × 45.2 in 
 
Bibliography cf p.138-139

2 000 / 2 500 €

84

BEARBRICK DISSECTED COMPANION  
1 000 % (Brown), 2008 

Figurine en vinyle peint  
Empreinte sous le pied  
Avec sa boîte d’origine 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped on the underside 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

71.1 × 33.7 × 24.1 cm - 29 × 13.25 × 9.5 in

1 500 / 2 000 €

85

BEARBRICK DISSECTED COMPANION 

400 % (Brown), 2008

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Empreinte sous le pied 
Avec sa boîte d’origine non ouverte 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped on the underside 
With unopened original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

27.3 × 12.7 × 8.9 cm - 10.75 × 5 × 3.5 in

500 / 1 000 €

86

BEARBRICK DISSECTED COMPANION 
100 % (Brown), 2008

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Empreinte sous le pied 
Avec sa boîte d’origine non ouverte 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped on the underside 
With unopened original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

7 × 3.2 × 1.9 cm - 2.75 × 1.25 × 0.75 in

100 / 150 €
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87

WARM REGARDS (White Tile), 2006

Carreau de céramique w 
Signé et daté ‘KAWS 06’ au marker au dos 
Avec sa boîte d’origine 
Produit par Medicom Toy et OriginalFake, Tokyo

Cermaic tile 
Signed and dated ‘KAWS 06’ with marker on the reverse 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy and OriginalFake, Tokyo  

Bibliography cf p.138-139

15.2 × 15.2 × 2.5 cm – 6 × 6 × 1 in

600 / 800 €

88

BEARBRICK NEXUS VII 400 %, 2007

Figurine en bois Karimoku 
Edition à 400 
Empreinte au dos 
Avec sa boîte d’origine 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Made of Karimoku wood  
Edition of 400 
Stamped on the reverse 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

27.3 × 12.7 × 8.9 cm - 10.75 × 5 × 3.5 in

1 500 / 2 500 €
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90

HASHEEM, 2007

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Edition à 500  
Empreinte sous les pieds 
Avec son emballage d’origine 
Edition Medicom Toy, OriginalFake et 
Santastic, Japon

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 500  
Stamped under the feet 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, OriginalFake, 
and Santastic, Japan

  
Bibliography cf p.138-139

21,6 × 13,3 × 9,5 cm – 8.5 × 5.2 × 3.7 in

1 000 / 1 500 €

89

CHUM KEYCHAIN (Yellow), 2009

Figurine en vinyle 
Empreinte sous les pieds 
Avec son emballage d’origine non ouvert 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Cast vinyl 
Stamped under the feet 
With unopened original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

5,1 × 3,8 × 2,5 cm – 2 × 1.5 × 1 in

50 / 80 €

92

JPP (Black), 2008

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Edition à 500 
Empreinte sous les pieds 
Avec sa boîte d’origine non ouverte 
Edition Medicom Toy et OriginalFake, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 500  
Stamped under the feet 
With unopened original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy and OriginalFake, Tokyo

Bibliography cf p.138-139

20.3 x 15.2 x 8.9 cm – 8 x 6 x 3.5 in 

800 / 1 000 €

91

JPP (Yellow), 2008

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Edition à 500 
Empreinte sous les pieds 
Avec sa boîte d’origine 
Edition Medicom Toy et OriginalFake, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 500 
Stamped under the feet 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy and OriginalFake, Tokyo

Bibliography cf p.138-139

20.3 x 15.2 x 8.9 cm – 8 x 6 x 3.5 in 

800 / 1 000 €
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93

COMPANION HEAD BATH MAT (Grey), C. 2008

Tapis en polyester avec son étiquette Rug Collection au dos 
Produit par OriginalFake, Tokyo

Polyester mat with Rug Collection tag on the reverse 
Produced by OriginalFake, Tokyo

91.4 × 132.1 cm – 36 × 52 in

500 / 800 €

94

COMPANION HEAD BATH MAT (Black), 2008

Tapis en polyester  
Produit par OriginalFake, Tokyo

Polyester mat 
Produced by OriginalFake, Tokyo

52.1 × 71.1 cm – 20.5 × 28 in

400 / 600 €

95

UNDERCOVER BEAR COMPANION (White), 2009

Figurine en vinyle  
Empreinte dessous  
Avec sa boîte d’origine  
Produit par Medicom Toy and OriginalFake, Tokyo

Cast vinyl  
Stamped on the underside 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy and OriginalFake, Tokyo

Bibliography cf p.138-139

15.2 × 12.7 × 10.8 cm – 6 × 5 × 4.25 in

500 / 800 €

96

UNDERCOVER BEAR COMPANION (Black), 
2009

Figurine en vinyle  
Empreinte dessous  
Sans sa boîte d’origine  
Produit par Medicom Toy and OriginalFake, Tokyo

Cast vinyl  
Stamped on the underside 
Without original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy and OriginalFake, Tokyo

Bibliography cf p.138-139

15.2 × 12.7 × 10.8 cm – 6 × 5 × 4.25 in

400 / 600 €
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97

KAWS STORMTROOPER, 2008

Figurine en vinyle peint  
Edition à 500 
Empreinte sous le pied  
Avec sa boîte d’origine non ouverte 
Produit par Medicom Toy and OriginalFake, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 500 
Stamped on the underside of the feet 
With unopened original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy and OriginalFake, Tokyo

Bibliography cf p.138-139

25.4 x 12.1 x 7.6 cm – 10 x 4.75 x 3 in

3 500 / 4 500 €

99

KAWS BOBA FETT, 2013

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Empreinte sous les pieds 
Edition à 500, avec sa boîte d’origine 
Edition Medicom Toy et OriginalFake, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped under the feet 
Edition of 500, with original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy and OriginalFake, Tokyo

Bibliography cf p.138-139

26.6 x 12.7 x 8.8 cm  
10.5 x 5 x 3.5 in 

3 500 / 4 500 €

98

KAWS DARTH VADER, 2007

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Empreinte sous le pied 
Edition à 500  
Avec sa boîte d’origine 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped on the underside of the feet 
Edition of 500 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Bibliography cf p.138-139

26 x 10.8 x 8.3 cm – 10.25 x 4.25 x 3.25 in

3 500 / 4 500 €

98
99
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100

KAWS TWEETY (Black), 2010

Figurine en vinyle peint  
Edition à 500, Empreinte sous le pied  
Avec sa boîte d’origine  
Produit par Medicom Toy and OriginalFake, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition à 500, Stamped on the underside of the feet 
With original packaging, Produced by Medicom Toy and OriginalFake, Tokyo

Bibliography cf p.138-139

23.5 × 16.5 × 10.2 cm – 9.25 × 6.5 × 4 in

1 500 / 2 000 €

102

JOE KAWS (SNOOPY), 2011

Figurine en vinyle peint  
Edition à 500 
Empreinte sous le pied  
Avec sa boîte d’origine  
Produit par Medicom Toy et OriginalFake, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 500 
Stamped on the underside of the feet 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy and OriginalFake, Tokyo

22.2 × 12.7 × 8.9 cm – 8.75 × 5 × 3.5 in

1 200 / 1 500 €

101

KAWS TWEETY (Yellow), 2010

Figurine en vinyle peint  
Signée ‘KAWS 15’  
au feutre argenté au dos 
Edition à 500  
Empreinte sous le pied  
Avec sa boîte d’origine  
Produit par Medicom Toy 
and OriginalFake, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl  
Signed ‘KAWS 15’ with silver marker 
on the reverse 
Edition of 500  
Stamped on the underside  
of the feet 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy  
and OriginalFake, Tokyo

23.5 × 16.5 × 10.2 cm – 9.25 × 6.5 × 4 in

2 000 / 2 500 €
103

COMPANION – LAZZARINI VERSION 
(Brown), 2010

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Edition à 500  
Empreinte sous les pieds 
Avec sa boîte d’origine non ouverte 
Edition Medicom Toy et Original Fake, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 500  
Stamped under the feet 
With unopened original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy and OriginalFake, Tokyo

17,8 × 13,3 × 6,4 cm - 7 × 5.2 × 2.5 in

1 000 / 1 500 €

104

COMPANION – LAZZARINI VERSION 
(Grey), 2010

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Edition à 500  
Empreinte sous les pieds 
Avec sa boîte d’origine non ouverte 
Edition Medicom Toy et OriginalFake, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 500  
Stamped under the feet 
With unopened original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy and Original Fake, Tokyo

21 × 11,4 × 6,4 cm - 8.2 × 4.5 × 2.5 in

1 000 / 1 500 €

105

COMPANION – LAZZARINI VERSION  
(Black), 2010

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Edition à 500  
Empreinte sous les pieds 
Avec sa boîte d’origine non ouverte 
Edition Medicom Toy et OriginalFake, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 500  
Stamped under the feet 
With unopened original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy and Original Fake, Tokyo

19,7 × 12,1 × 5,1 cm - 7.7 × 4.7 × 2 in

1 000 / 1 500 €
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106

KAWS PINOCCHIO & JIMINY CRICKET, 2010

Figurine en vinyle peint  
Edition à 500  
Empreinte sous le pied  
Avec sa boîte d’origine  
Produit par Medicom Toy and OriginalFake, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 500 
Stamped on the underside of the feet 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy and OriginalFake, Tokyo

Bibliography cf p.138-139

Pinocchio : 26.6 x 12.7 x 12.7 cm – 10.5 x 5 x 5 in  
Jiminy Cricket : 5.9 x 1.3 x 2.5 cm – 2.30 x 0.5 x 1 in 

7 000 / 10 000 €

107

BBWW TOUR BEARBRICK 1000 %, 2012 

Figurine en vinyle et tissu 
Sans sa boîte d’origine 
Edition Medicom Toy et OriginalFake, Tokyo

Cast vinyl and fabric 
Without original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy and OriginalFake, Tokyo

71.1 × 33.7 × 24.1 cm - 28. × 13.25 × 9.5 in

5 000 / 7 000 €
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108

BEARBRICK COMPANION (ORIGINALFAKE) 
1 000 % (Grey), 2010

Figurine en vinyle peint  
Empreinte sous le pied  
Avec sa boîte d’origine 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped on the underside 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Bibliography cf p.138-139

71.1 × 33.7 × 24.1 cm - 29 × 13.25 × 9.5 in

1 500 / 2 500 €

109

BEARBRICK COMPANION (ORIGINALFAKE) 
400 % (Grey), 2010

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Empreinte sous le pied 
Avec sa boîte d’origine non ouverte 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped on the underside 
With unopened original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Bibliography cf p.138-139

27.3 × 12.7 × 8.9 cm - 10.75 × 5 × 3.5 in

500 / 1 000 €

110

BEARBRICK COMPANION (ORIGINALFAKE) 
100 % (Grey), 2010

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Empreinte sous le pied 
Avec sa boîte d’origine non ouverte 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped on the underside 
With unopened original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Bibliography cf p.138-139

7 × 3.2 × 1.9 cm - 2.75 × 1.25 × 0.75 in

100 / 150 €

111

BEARBRICK COMPANION (ORIGINALFAKE) 
1 000 % (Black), 2010

Figurine en vinyle peint  
Empreinte sous le pied  
Avec sa boîte d’origine 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped on the underside 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

71.1 × 33.7 × 24.1 cm - 29 × 13.25 × 9.5 in

1 500 / 2 500 €

112

BEARBRICK COMPANION (ORIGINALFAKE) 
400 % (Black), 2010

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Empreinte sous le pied 
Avec sa boîte d’origine non ouverte 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped on the underside 
With unopened original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

27.3 × 12.7 × 8.9 cm - 10.75 × 5 × 3.5 in

500 / 1 000 €

113

BEARBRICK COMPANION (ORIGINALFAKE) 
100 % (Black), 2010

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Tamponné sous le pied 
Avec sa boîte d’origine non ouverte 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped on the underside 
With unopened original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

7 × 3.2 × 1.9 cm - 2.75 × 1.25 × 0.75 in

100 / 150 €
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116 

DISSECTED MILO (Black), 2011

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Edition à 500 
Empreinte sous le pied 
Avec sa boîte d’origine 
Edition Medicom Toy, A Bathing Ape  
et OriginalFake Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 500 
Stamped on the underside of the feet 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, A Bathing Ape  
and OriginalFake Tokyo

20,3 × 15,2 × 10,2 cm - 8 × 6 × 4 in

300 / 500 €

115

DISSECTED MILO (Brown), 2011

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Edition à 500 
Avec sa boîte d’origine 
Edition Medicom Toy, A Bathing Ape  
et OriginalFake Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 500 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, A Bathing Ape  
and OriginalFake Tokyo

20,3 × 15,2 × 10,2 cm - 8 × 6 × 4 in

300 / 500 €

114

DISSECTED MILO (Grey), 2011

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Edition à 500 
Avec sa boîte d’origine 
Edition Medicom Toy, A Bathing Ape  
et OriginalFake Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 500 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, A Bathing Ape  
and OriginalFake Tokyo

20,3 × 15,2 × 10,2 cm - 8 × 6 × 4 in

300 / 500 €
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118

KAWS ASTRO BOY (Red), 2012

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Empreinte sous le pied 
Edition à 500 
Avec sa boîte d’origine 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped on the underside of the feet 
Edition of 500 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Bibliography cf p.138-139

37.5 × 15.2 × 11.4 cm - 14.75 × 6 × 4.5 in

3 500 / 4 500 €

117

KAWS ASTRO BOY (Grey), 2012

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Empreinte sous le pied 
Edition à 500  
Avec sa boîte d’origine 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped on the underside of the feet 
Edition of 500 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

37.5 × 15.2 × 11.4 cm - 14.75 × 6 × 4.5 in

3 500 / 4 500 €



119

KAWS among other artists

PAGE FROM AN AMERICAN ARTIST’S BLACKBOOK, CIRCA 1993 – 1994

Encre, marqueur, feutre et stylo sur papier, 
couverture d’un blackbook signé par plusieurs 
artistes dont KAWS 
Quelques écritures au dos

Ink, marker, felt pen and pen on paper, blackbook 
cover signed by multiple artists among KAWS 
A few writings on the reverse

Historique : 
Cette œuvre provient d’un blackbook détenu  
par un artiste américain réalisé dans les années  
1993 – 1994 
This work comes from an American artist’s 
blackbook that was made in the years 1993 – 1994

29.21 x 21.27 cm – 11.1 x 8.2 in

1 000 / 2 000 €

120

KAWS among other artists

PAGE FROM AN AMERICAN ARTIST’S BLACKBOOK, CIRCA 1993 – 1994

Encre, marqueur, feutre et stylo sur papier,  
couverture d’un blackbook  
signé par plusieurs artistes dont KAWS 
Quelques écritures au dos

Ink, marker, felt pen and pen on paper,  
blackbook cover signed by multiple artists among KAWS 
A few writings on the reverse

Historique :
Cette œuvre provient d’un blackbook détenu par un artiste 
américain réalisé dans les années 1993 – 1994 
This work comes from an American artist’s blackbook 
 that was made in the years 1993 – 1994

21 x 29.3 cm – 8.27 x 11.54 in

1 000 / 2 000 €
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123

SCREENPRINT FROM MAN’S BEST FRIEND, 
2016 

Sérigraphie en noir et blanc sur paper,  
d’un set de 10 prints 
signée et datée en bas à droite et numérotée  
en bas à gauche  
Edition à 100 + 20 AP  
Publié par Pace Prints, New York 

Screen-print in black and white on paper, 
originally from a set of 10 prints  
signed and dated lower right and numbered lower left  
Edition of 100 + 20 AP 
Published by Pace Prints, New York

89 × 58.5 cm – 35 × 23 in 

12 000 / 15 000 €

121

SIGNED BOOK PAGE, 2010 

Marqueur sur papier, situé Paris, dédicacé, daté et signé, 
extrait du livre Kaws Edition Colette 

Marker on paper, located Paris, dedicated,  
dated and signed from the book Kaws Colette Edition 

Note :  
Le livre accompagnant l’œuvre sera remis à l’acquereur  
The book coming with the drawing will be given to the buyer

21 x 29.7 cm – 8.3 x 11.7 in

1 000 / 2 000 €

122

HENNESSY BOTTLE EDITION COLETTE, 2011 

Bouteille de Hennessy 700 mL  
Edition à 213 numérotée 
Produit par Colette 

Hennessy Bottle 700 mL  
Edition of 213 numbered 
Produced by Colette 

500 / 800 €
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125

NEW YORK, 2019 

100 % cachemire  
Fait en Ecosse  
Produit par Studio Voltaire 
Edition à 85 

100 % superfine cashmere 
Made in Scotland 
Produced by Studio Voltaire 
Edition of 85

130 × 180 cm – 51.2 × 59 in

1 500 / 2 000 € 

124

LONDON, 2019

100 % cachemire  
Fait en Ecosse  
Produit par Studio Voltaire 
Edition à 85 

100 % superfine cashmere 
Made in Scotland 
Produced by Studio Voltaire 
Edition of 85

130 × 180 cm – 51.2 × 59 in

1 500 / 2 000 € 

126

YOU SHOULD KNOW I KNOW, 
2015

Serigraphie en couleur  
Signée, datée et numertotée  
Edition à 250 + 50 AP 
Publiée par Pace Prints, New York

Screen-print in colors 
Signed, dated and numbered  
Edition of 250 + 50 AP 
Published par Pace Prints, New York

94.7 × 81.3 cm – 37.25 × 32 in

20 000 / 25 000 €
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127

COMPANION (PASSING THROUGH) (Brown), 2013

Figurine en vinyle peint, empreinte sous les pieds 
Edition à 500, avec sa boîte d’origine 
Edition Medicom Toy et OriginalFake, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl, stamped under the feet 
Edition of 500, with original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy and OriginalFake, Tokyo

Bibliography cf p.138-139

29.2 x 17.1 x 19.1 cm – 11.5 x 6.75 x 7.5 in 

1 200 / 1 500 €

129

COMPANION (RESRING PLACE) , 2012

Figurine en vinyle peint  
Edition à 500  
Empreinte sous le pied  
Avec sa boîte d’origine  
Produit par Medicom Toy and OriginalFake, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 500  
Stamped on the underside of the feet 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy and OriginalFake, Tokyo

Bibliography cf p.138-139

21.6 × 22.9 × 29.2 cm – 8.5 × 9 × 11.5 in

1 200 / 1 500 €

128

COMPANION (RESRING PLACE) (Grey), 2013

Figurine en vinyle peint  
Edition à 500 , Empreinte sous le pied  
Avec sa boîte d’origine  
Produit par Medicom Toy and OriginalFake, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl, Edition of 500  
Stamped on the underside of the feet 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy and OriginalFake, Tokyo

Bibliography cf p.138-139

21.6 × 22.9 × 29.2 cm – 8.5 × 9 × 11.5 in

1 200 / 1 500 €
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130

KAWS WOODSTOCK, 2012

Figurine en vinyle peint  
Edition à 500 
Empreinte sous le pied  
Avec sa boîte d’origine  
Produit par Medicom Toy and OriginalFake, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Edition of 500 
Stamped on the underside of the feet 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy and OriginalFake, Tokyo

17.1 × 14.1 × 11.4 cm – 6.75 × 4.75 × 4.5 in

1 000 / 1 500 €

131

KAWS SNOOPY CERAMIC, 2012 

Pot en céramique avec couvercle  
Empreinte dessous  
Avec sa boîte d’origine  
Produit par Medicom toy, Tokyo

Painted ceramic jar with lid  
Stamped on the underside 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

19.1 × 22.2 × 15.2 cm – 7.5 × 8.75 × 6 in

500 / 800 €

132

PARTNERS, 2011

Figurine en vinyle peint  
avec une base en plastic 
Edition à 500  
Empreinte dessous  
Avec sa boîte d’origine non ouverte 
Produit par Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl with plastic base 
Edition of 500 
Stamped on the underside 
With unopened original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

20.3 × 16.5 × 16.5 cm - 8 × 6.5 × 6.5 in

500 / 800 €

133

BFF PLUSH (Black), 2016

Peluche, Edition à 3000  
Édition allRightsReserved  
Ltd., Hong Kong

Plush, Edition of 3000  
Edition allRightsReserved  
Ltd., Hong Kong

Bibliography cf p.138-139

45.7 cm - 18 in

400 / 600 €

134

BFF PLUSH (Blue), 2016 

Peluche , Edition à 1 000  
Édition allRightsReserved Ltd., Hong Kong

Plush, Edition of 1 000  
Edition allRightsReserved Ltd., Hong Kong

Bibliography cf p.138-139

45.7 cm - 18 in

800 / 1 000 €
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135

JORDAN 4 RETRO KAWS (Cool Grey / White), 2017

Sneakers en taille 41 EU / 8 US  
Dans sa boîte d’origine

Sneakers in size 41 EU / 8 US  
With original packaging

800 / 1 000 €

137

KAWS CHUM – DC SHOES (Black and White), 2002

Sneakers en taille 44.5 EU / 11.5 US 
Dans sa boîte d’origine

Sneakers in size 44.5 EU / 11.5 US

With original packaging

400 / 600 €

136

KAWS CHUM – DC SHOES  
(Grey and White), 2002

Sneakers en taille 40 EU / 7 US 
Dans sa boîte d’origine 
Caoutchouc

Sneakers in size 40 EU / 7 US 
With original packaging 
Fabric Rubber 

Bibliography cf p.138-139

400 / 600 €
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138

COMPANION (Grey), 2016

Figurine en vinyl peint 
Empreinte sous les pieds 
Open edition 
Dans sa boîte d’origine non ouverte 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped under the feet 
Open edition 
With unopened original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

27,9 × 12,7 × 7,6 cm - 11 × 5 × 3 in

200 / 300 €

139

DISSECTED COMPANION (Grey), 2016

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Empreinte sous les pieds 
Open edition 
Avec son emballage d’origine non ouverte 
Edition Medicom Toy et OriginalFake, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped under the feet 
Open edition 
With unopened original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy and OriginalFake, Tokyo

27,9 × 12,7 × 7,6 cm - 11 × 5 × 3 in

200 / 300 €

140

COMPANION (Brown), 2016

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Empreinte sous les pieds 
Open edition 
Dans sa boîte d’origine non ouverte 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped under the feet 
Open edition 
With unopened original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

27,9 × 12,7 × 7,6 cm - 11 × 5 × 3 in

200 / 300 €

141

DISSECTED COMPANION (Brown), 2016

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Empreinte sous les pieds 
Open edition 
Avec son emballage d’origine non ouverte 
Edition Medicom Toy et OriginalFake, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped under the feet 
Open edition 
With unopened original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy and OriginalFake, Tokyo

27,9 × 12,7 × 7,6 cm - 11 × 5 × 3 in

200 / 300 €

142

COMPANION (Black), 2016

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Empreinte sous les pieds 
Open edition 
Dans sa boîte d’origine non ouverte 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped under the feet 
Open edition 
With unopened original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

27,9 × 12,7 × 7,6 cm - 11 × 5 × 3 in

200 / 300 €

143

DISSECTED COMPANION (Black), 2016

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Empreinte sous les pieds 
Open edition 
Avec son emballage d’origine non ouverte 
Edition Medicom Toy et OriginalFake, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
Stamped under the feet 
Open edition 
With unopened original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy and OriginalFake, Tokyo

27,9 × 12,7 × 7,6 cm - 11 × 5 × 3 in

200 / 300 €
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147

SMALL LIE (Black), 2017

Figurine en vinyle peint  
Open edition  
Empreinte sous le pied  
Avec son emballage d’origine non ouvert 
Produit par Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl  
Open edition  
Stamped on the underside of the feet 
With unopened original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

27.5 x 12.2 x 12.9 cm – 10.8 x 4.8 x 5 in 

150 / 200 €

148

SMALL LIE (Grey), 2017

Figurine en vinyl166e peint  
Open edition  
Empreinte sous le pied  
Avec son emballage d’origine non ouvert 
Produit par Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl  
Open edition  
Stamped on the underside of the feet 
With unopened original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Bibliography cf p.138-139

27.5 x 12.2 x 12.9 cm – 10.8 x 4.8 x 5 in 

150 / 200 €

149

SMALL LIE (Brown), 2017

Figurine en vinyle peint  
Open edition  
Empreinte sous le pied  
Avec son emballage d’origine non ouvert 
Produit par Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl  
Open edition  
Stamped on the underside of the feet 
With unopened original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Bibliography cf p.138-139

27.5 x 12.2 x 12.9 cm – 10.8 x 4.8 x 5 in 

150 / 200 €

144

PASSING THROUGH (Grey), 2018

Figurine en vinyle peint  
Open edition  
Empreinte sous le pied  
Produit par Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl  
Open edition  
Stamped on the underside of the feet 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

25.4 × 20.3 × 12.7 cm – 10 × 8 × 5 in

200 / 300 €

146

TOGETHER (Grey), 2018

Figurine en vinyle peint  
Open edition  
Empreinte sous le pied  
Avec son emballage d’origine non ouvert 
Produit par Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl  
Open edition  
Stamped on the underside of the feet 
With unopened original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

25.4 × 20.3 × 12.7 cm – 10 × 8 × 5 in

300 / 400 €

145

HOLIDAY : JAPAN MOUNT FUJI 
PLUSH (Pink), 2019

Peluche en polyester  
Avec sa boîte d’origine 

Polyester plush  
With original packaging 

21.6 cm – 8.5 in

120 / 150 €
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150

Holiday : Japan Kokeshi Doll (Set of 3), 2019

Bois peint 
Edition à 1 000 
Numérotée sur la plaque du certificat 
d’authenticité  
Avec leur boîte d’origine 
Produit par Ding Dong Takuhaibin, Hong Kong

Painted wood  
Edition of 1 000  
Numbered on Certificate of Authenticity plaque 
With original packaging 
Produced by Ding Dong Takuhaibin, Hong Kong

Each 10.2 × 10.2 × 5.1 cm – 4 × 4 × 2 in

800 / 1 000 €

152

UNIQLO POSTER (Yellow), 2019 

Affiche de promotion Uniqlo en couleur 

Uniqlo adverstising color poster 

176 × 120 cm – 69.3 × 47.2 in

1 500 / 2 500 €

153

UNIQLO POSTER (Blue), 2019 

Affiche de promotion Uniqlo en couleur 

Uniqlo adverstising color poster 

176 × 120 cm – 69.3 × 47.2 in

1 500 / 2 500 €

151

BFF (Blue), 2017

Figurine en vinyle peint 
Avec son emballage d’origine 
Edition Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Painted cast vinyl 
With original packaging 
Produced by Medicom Toy, Tokyo

Bibliography cf p.138-139

33.5 x 14.5 x 8.3 cm – 13.2 x 5.7 x 3.25 in 

180 / 200 €
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PART II

17h30 — 5.30 p.m.

Lots n° 154 au 250

KAWS EXCLUSIVE
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154

C10, 2002

Livre couverture rigide 
Edition à 3000 
Publié par Neverstop

Hardcover Book 
Edition of 3000 
Published by Neverstop

22.5 cm – 9 in

200 / 400 €

155

FINAL DAYS BOOK, 2014

Catalogue d’exposition couverture rigide 
Dans son blister d’origine non ouvert 
Publié par CAC MALAGA

Hardcover exhibition catalog 
With unopened original packaging  
Published par CAC MALAGA

28.5 cm – 11.5 in

50 / 100 €

156

PEANUTS SNOOPY  
UNIQLO SET OF 4 PLUSH, 
2017

Quatre peluches accompagnées  
de leur sac papier d’origine 

Four plush with original paper bag 

Small : 27 cm – 10.6 in 
Large : 55 cm – 21.6 in

100 / 200 €

158

EXPOSED, 1999

Livre couverture souple 
Edition à 2 000 
Publié par ARO. Space et Colette

Softcover Book 
Edition of 2 000 
Published by ARO. Space and Colette

Bibliography cf p.138-139

22.4 cm – 8.5 in

100 / 200 €

160

KAWS, 2010

Livre couverture rigide 
Ecrite par Monica Ramirez-
Montagut & Germano Celant 
Publié par Rizzoli Electa

Hardcover Book 
Written by Monica Ramirez-
Montagut & Germano Celant 
Published by Rizzoli Electa

28 cm – 11 in

20 / 40 €

157

HYPEBEAST ISSUE 16 (Pink), 2016

Magazine sous emboitage découpé 
Dans son blister d’origine non ouvert  
Edition 101 Media Lab Limited, Hong Kong

Magazine with cuted case 
With unopened original packaging  
Edition 101 Media Lab Limited, Hong Kong

Bibliography cf p.138-139

27.3 × 20.3 cm - 10.75 × 8 in

20 / 30 €

159

DOWNTIME, 2012 

Catalogue d’exposition couverture rigide 
Dans son blister d’origine non ouvert 
Publié par le High Museum of Atlanta

Hardcover exhibition catalog 
With unopened original packaging  
Published by the High Museum of Atlanta

29.8 cm – 11.75 in

50 / 100 €

161

GONE, 2018

Catalogue d’exposition  
couverture rigide 
Edition à 1 500 
Publié par Skarstedt

Hardcover exhibition catalog 
Edition of 1 500 
Published by Skarstedt

28.3 cm – 12.25 in

50 / 80 €
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162

UNIQLO POSTER (Grey), 2019 

Affiche de promotion Uniqlo en couleur 

Uniqlo adverstising color poster 

176 × 120 cm – 69.3 × 47.2 in

1 500 / 2 500 €

163

HECTIC TEE SHIRT, 1999

Tee-shirt en taille M  
Tee-shirt size M

30 / 50 €

165

ORIGINALFAKE 
TEE SHIRT, 2008

Tee-shirt en taille 3 
Tee-shirt size 3

30 / 50 €

167

ORIGINALFAKE JPP 
TEE SHIRT, 2012

Tee-shirt en taille 2 
Tee-shirt size 2

30 / 50 €

164

HECTIC TEE SHIRT, 1999

Tee-shirt en taille L 
Tee-shirt size L

30 / 50 €

166

ORIGINALFAKE BABY 
CRAWLING  

TEE SHIRT, 2011

TEE-SHIRT EN TAILLE 3 
TEE-SHIRT SIZE 3

30 / 50 €

168

ORIGINALFAKE SWEAT, 
2012

Pull à capuche en taille 3  
Avec son étiquette et son 

emballage d’origine 

Sweatshirt in size 3  
With original tag and 

packaging 

50 / 80 €
169

ORIGINALFAKE 
TEE SHIRT, 2010

Tee-shirt en taille 3 
Tee-shirt size 3

30 / 50 €

170

ORIGINALFAKE 
TEE SHIRT, 2008 

Tee-shirt en taille 2 
Avec son emballage d’origine

Tee-shirt size 2 
With original packaging 

30 / 50 €
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171

UNIQLO TEE SHIRT, 2017 

Tee-shirt en taille XS 
Avec son étiquette d’origine 

Tee-shirt size XS 
With original tag

10 / 20 €

173

UNIQLO TEE SHIRT, 2017 

Tee-shirt en taille XS 
Avec son étiquette d’origine 

Tee-shirt size XS 
With original tag

10 / 20 €

175

UNIQLO TEE SHIRT, 2017 

Tee-shirt en taille XS 
Avec son étiquette d’origine 

Tee-shirt size XS 
With original tag

10 / 20 €

172 

UNIQLO TEE SHIRT, 2017 

Tee-shirt en taille XS 
Avec son étiquette d’origine 

Tee-shirt size XS 
With original tag

10 / 20 €

174

UNIQLO TEE SHIRT, 2017 

Tee-shirt en taille XS 
Avec son étiquette d’origine 

Tee-shirt size XS 
With original tag

10 / 20 €

176

UNIQLO TEE SHIRT, 2017 

Tee-shirt en taille XS 
Avec son étiquette d’origine 

Tee-shirt size XS 
With original tag

10 / 20 €

177

UNIQLO TEE SHIRT, 2017 

Tee-shirt en taille XS 
Avec son étiquette d’origine 

Tee-shirt size XS 
With original tag

10 / 20 €

 178

UNIQLO TEE SHIRT, 2017 

Tee-shirt en taille XS 
Avec son étiquette d’origine 

Tee-shirt size XS 
With original tag

10 / 20 €

179

KAWS ONE, 2001

Livre couverture rigide 
Publié par Little More

Hardcover Book 
Published by Little More

21.6 cm – 8.5 in

80 / 100 €

181

MADE MAGAZINE 22, 2003 

Magazine de 200 pages avec DVD  
sous blister non ouvert  
Publié par Vancouver’s Twenty04

200 pages magazine with DVD  
under unopened blister  
Published by Vancouver’s Twenty04

30 / 50 €

180

MAN’S BEST FRIEND, 2016 

Catalogue d’exposition couverture rigide 
Dans son blister d’origine non ouvert 
Publié par Honor Fraser Gallery

Hardcover exhibition catalog 
With unopened original packaging  
Published by Honor Fraser Gallery

29.8 cm – 11.75 in

50 / 100 €

182

TOKYO FIRST (4 STICKERS), 2001

Lithographie offset en couleurs sur autocollant 

Offset lithograph in color on adhesive sticker

Largest : 17.1 × 14 cm – 6.75 × 5.5 in

20 / 30 €

183

CD CHERIE, 2002

CD et poster dans sa pochette  
Produit par Ape Sounds 

CD and poster in slipcase  
Produced by Ape Sounds 

13.5 × 13.5 cm – 5.3 × 5.3 in 

50 / 100 €
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184

PORTER MINI TOTE BAG 
(KHAKI), 2008

Mini Tote Bag

Mini tote Bag

22 × 21 cm – 8.6 × 8.3 in

250 / 350 €

185

XP FUTSAL BALL, 2012 

Ballon de foot indoor  
Produit par OriginalFake 

Indoor soccer ball  
Produced by OriginalFake

19 cm – 7.5 in

100 / 200 €

186

ORIGINALFAKE X HAJIME 
SORAYAMA TEE SHIRT, 2009

Tee-shirt en taille 3

Tee-shirt size 3

30 / 50 €
187

AIR JORDAN CAP, 2017 

Casquette  
Avec ses étiquettes d’origine

Cap  
With original tags

30 / 50 €

188

AIR JORDAN TEE SHIRT, 2017 

Tee-shirt en taille L 
Avec ses étiquettes d’origine 

Tee-shirt size L  
With original tags

50 / 100 €

190

LIMITED EDITION XX  
LIGHT BULBS (SET OF 3), 2010

Ampoules 
Dans leurs boîtes d’origine 
Produit par Standard Hotel group, New York

Light bulbes 
With original packaging 
Produced by Standard Hotel group, New York

Bibliography cf p.138-139

Each : 11.4 x 7.6 x 7.6 cm – 4.5 x 3 x 3 in 

100 / 200 €

191

COMPANION (Plush), 2015

Peluche en polyester 
Edition à 1 000 
Brodé sous le pied  
Avec sa boîte d’origine 
Édition AllRightsReserved Ltd., Hong Kong

Polyester plush 
Edition of 1 000 
Embroidered on the underside the feet 
With original packaging  
Published by AllRightsReserved Ltd., Hong Kong

Bibliography cf p.138-139 

40.6 x 21.5 x 8.8 cm – 16 x 8.5 x 3.5 in 

150 / 250 €

189

GIRL, 2014

Bouteille de parfum 
Dans sa boîte d’origine non ouverte 

Edition Comme des Garçons 

Parfum bottle  
In unopened original packaging 

Edition Comme des Garçons 

15 cm – 5,9 in

20 / 30 €
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193

BFF TOTE BAG (NAVY), 2016

Tote Bag 
Avec son étiquette d’origine 

Édition AllRightsReserved Ltd., Hong Kong 
Tote Bag 

With original tag  
Edition AllRightsReserved Ltd., Hong Kong

37 × 33.5 cm – 14.5 × 13.2 in

30 / 50 €

195

BFF BEACH TOWEL, 
2016

Sérigraphie sur serviette de 
plage 100 % coton  
Dans son emballage d’origine 
ouvert  
Avec son étiquette d’origine  
Édition AllRightsReserved, 
Hong Kong

Silkscreen on 100 % cotton 
beach towel  
In opened original packaging  
With original tag  
Produced by 
AllRightsReserved, Hong 
Kong

170 × 90 cm - 69 × 35.5 in

200 / 300 €

194

PASSING THROUGH TOTE BAG, 2016

Tote Bag 
Avec son étiquette d’origine

Tote Bag 
With original tag

37 × 35 cm - 14.6 × 16.8 in 

30 / 50 €

196

RESTING PLACE  
TOTE BAG,2016

Tote Bag 
Tote Bag

37 × 35 cm – 14.6 × 16.8 in 

30 / 50 €

197

COLETTE WALL DECALS, C. 2011 

Set de 6 sérigraphies sur papier adhesif 
Edition à 500 
Avec son emballage d’origine  
Produit par Colette 

Set of 6 screenprints on adhesive sticker 
Edition of 500 
With original packaging  
Produced by Colette 

Each Sheet : 50.2 × 48.9 cm – 19.75 × 19.25 in 

500 / 800 €

192

BFF UMBRELLA, 2016

Parapluie avec son étiquette et étui d’origine  
Édition AllRightsReserved Ltd., Hong Kong

Umbrella with original tag and slipcase 
Edition AllRightsReserved Ltd., Hong Kong

85 cm – 33.5 in

100 / 150 €
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198

UNIQLO TEE SHIRT, 2017 

Tee-shirt en taille XS 
Avec son étiquette d’origine 

Tee-shirt size XS 
With original tag

10 / 20 €

199

UNIQLO TEE SHIRT, 2016 

Tee-shirt en taille XS 
Avec son étiquette d’origine 

Tee-shirt size XS 
With original tag

10 / 20 €

200

UNIQLO TEE SHIRT, 2017 

Tee-shirt en taille XS 
Avec son étiquette d’origine 

Tee-shirt size XS 
With original tag

10 / 20 €

201

UNIQLO TEE SHIRT, 2016 

Tee-shirt en taille M 
Avec son étiquette d’origine 

Tee-shirt size M 
With original tag

10 / 20 €

202

UNIQLO TEE SHIRT, 2016 

Tee-shirt en taille L 
Avec son étiquette d’origine 

Tee-shirt size L 
With original tag

10 / 20 €

203

UNIQLO TEE SHIRT, 2016 

Tee-shirt en taille L 
Avec son étiquette d’origine 

Tee-shirt size L 
With original tag

10 / 20 €

204

UNIQLO TEE SHIRT, 2017 

Tee-shirt en taille XS 
Avec son étiquette d’origine 

Tee-shirt size XS 
With original tag

10 / 20 €

205

UNIQLO TEE SHIRT, 2017 

Tee-shirt en taille XS 
Avec son etiquette d’origine 

Tee-shirt size XS 
With original tag

10 / 20 €

206

ORIGINALFAKE POSTER, 1999 

Impression offset 

Offset print 

61 × 45.5 cm – 24 × 17.9 in 

100 / 200 €
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219

SESAME STREET UNIQLO  
SET OF 4 PLUSH, 2018

Quatres peluches accompagnées 
de leur sac en paier d’origine 

Four plush with original paper bag 

Bibliography cf p.138-139

Each about : 30 cm – 12 in

200 / 300 €

215

STAY STEADY PUZZLE, 2019

Puzzle de 1 000 pièces 
Sous blister non ouvert 
Edition NGV

1 000 piece puzzle  
Under unopened blister 
Edition NGV 

23.5 × 23.5 × 5 cm – 9.2 × 9.2 × 2 in 

20 / 30 €

216

NO ONE’S HOME PUZZLE, 2019

Puzzle de 1 000 pièces 
Sous blister non ouvert 
Edition NGV

1 000 piece puzzle  
Under unopened blister 
Edition NGV 

23.5 × 23.5 × 5 cm – 9.2 × 9.2 × 2 in

20 / 30 €

215
216

218

UNIQLO TEE SHIRT, 2016 

Tee-shirt en taille XS 
Avec son étiquette d’origine 

Tee-shirt size XS 
With original tag

10 / 20 €

217

NEIGHBORHOOD NHOF 
TEE SHIRT, 2012

Tee-shirt en taille XL

Tee-shirt size XL

10 / 20 €

207

UNIQLO TEE SHIRT, 2016 

Tee-shirt en taille L 
Avec son étiquette d’origine 

Tee-shirt size L 
With original tag

10 / 20 €

208

UNIQLO TEE SHIRT, 2016 

Tee-shirt en taille L 
Avec son étiquette d’origine 

Tee-shirt size L 
With original tag

10 / 20 €

209

UNIQLO TEE SHIRT, 2016

Tee-shirt en taille S 
Avec son étiquette d’origine 

Tee-shirt size S 
With original tag

10 / 20 €

210

UNIQLO TEE SHIRT, 2016

Tee-shirt en taille L 
Avec son étiquette d’origine 

Tee-shirt size L 
With original tag

10 / 20 €

211

UNIQLO TEE SHIRT, 2016 

Tee-shirt en taille M 
Avec son étiquette d’origine 

Tee-shirt size M 
With original tag

10 / 20 €

212

UNIQLO TEE SHIRT, 2016

Tee-shirt en taille L 
Avec son étiquette d’origine 

Tee-shirt size L 
With original tag

10 / 20 €

214

UNIQLO TEE SHIRT, 2016 

Tee-shirt en taille M 
Avec son étiquette d’origine 

Tee-shirt size M 
With original tag

10 / 20 €

213

UNIQLO TEE SHIRT, 2016

Tee-shirt en taille L 
Avec son étiquette d’origine 

Tee-shirt size L 
With original tag

10 / 20 €
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220

UNIQLO TOTE BAG, 2017

TOTE BAG 
AVEC SON ÉTIQUETTE D’ORIGINE

Tote Bag 
With original tag

34 × 45 cm – 13.4 × 17.7 in

20 / 30 €

221

UNIQLO TOTE BAG, 2017

Tote Bag 
Avec son étiquette d’origine

Tote Bag 
With original tag

34 × 45 cm - 13.4 × 17.7 in

20 / 30 €

222

UNIQLO TOTE BAG, 2017 

Tote Bag 
Avec son étiquette d’origine

Tote Bag 
With original tag

37 × 35 cm - 14.6 × 16.8 in 

20 / 30 €

223

UNIQLO TOTE BAG, 2017 

Tote Bag 
Avec son étiquette d’origine

Tote Bag 
With original tag

34 × 45 cm - 13.4 × 17.7 in

20 / 30 €

224 

UNIQLO TEE SHIRT, 2016 

Tee-shirt en taille M 
Avec son étiquette d’origine 

Tee-shirt size M 
With original tag

10 / 20 €

225

UNIQLO TEE SHIRT, 2016 

Tee-shirt en taille M 
Avec son étiquette d’origine 

Tee-shirt size M 
With original tag

10 / 20 €

226

UNIQLO TEE SHIRT, 2016 

Tee-shirt en taille L 
Avec son étiquette d’origine 

Tee-shirt size L 
With original tag

10 / 20 €

227

UNIQLO TEE SHIRT, 2018

Tee-shirt en taille S 
Avec son étiquette d’origine 

Tee-shirt size S 
With original tag

10 / 20 €

230

THE MODERN « WHERE THE END STARTS » SHOW CARD 
AND POST CARD , 2017

Carton d’invitaton du musée The Modern pour l’exposition « Where the End 
Starts » à Forth Worth accompagné d’une carte postale

Invitation card of The Modern museum for the exhibition « Where the End 
Starts » in Forth Worth joined with a post card 

23 × 10.5 cm – 9.1 × 4.1 in  
15 × 23 cm – 5.9 × 9.1 in 

10 / 20 € 

229

GERING & LOPEZ GALLERY EXHIBITION POSTER, 2008

Impression offset 

Offset print 

45.5 × 57 cm – 17.9 × 22.4 in 

100 / 200 €

228

YSP NOTEBOOKS, 2016

Set de 5 notebooks sous blister  
Edition YSP 

Set of 5 notebooks under blister  
Edition YSP 

Each : 21 × 15 cm – 8.3 × 5.9 in

20 / 30 € 
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231

SBI ART AUCTION « HARAJUKU AUCTION » CARD, 2019

Carton de la maison de vente SBI Art Auction pour la vente « Harajuku 
Auction » à Tokyo

Invitation card of SBI Art Auction for the exhibition « Harajuku Auction » 
in Tokyo

15 × 30 cm – 5.9 × 11.8 in 

20 / 30 € 

233

CD, DJ HASEBE – TAIL OF OLD NICK EP, 2002 

CD sous blister ouvert 

CD under opened blister 

12.5 × 14 cm – 4.9 × 5.5 in

150 / 200 €

232 

PAPER CLIP LAFORET HARAJUKU, 2003

Ensemble de 12 trombones  
Dans leur boîte d’origine non ouverte

12 Paper clip  
With original unopened packaging 

12.5 × 12.5 cm – 4.9 × 4.9 in 

30 / 50 €

234

ORIGINALFAKE HOLIDAY CARD, 2010-2011 

Carte dépliante de vœux 
Edité par OriginalFake

Folding holiday card  
Edited by OriginalFake 

20.5 × 41 cm – 8 × 16.1 in 

20 / 30 € 

235 

COLOR BY NUMBER, SET OF 4

Quatre cartes à colorier sur papier 
cartonné avec palette de couleur

Four cards ‘color by number’ on 
cardboard paper with color palette 

150 / 250 €

236

BEAUTIFUL LOSERS EXHIBITION 
POSTER, 2004

Lithographie offset en couleurs  
Publié par Contemporary Arts Center, 
Cincinnati

Offset lithograph in color  
Published by Contemporary Arts Center, 
Cincinnati

43.2 × 27.9 cm – 17 × 11 in

100 / 200 €

237

RESTING PLACE PENCIL CASE, 2016

Trousse 
Avec son étiquette d’origine 

Pencil case 
With original tag

20 × 8 cm – 7.9 × 3.1 in 

20 / 30 €
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238

RVCA ART MAGAZINE ANP 
QUARTERLY VOL 2, 2008 

Grand magazine a couverture souple 

Large soft cover magazine 

40.7 × 27.5 cm – 16 × 10.8 in 

30 / 50 €

241

SNEEZE #29, FALL 2016 

Magazine double pages  
avec un sticker sous blister 

Magazine double pages with  
a sticker in blister 

41.5 × 29 cm – 16.3 × 11.4 in

30 / 50 €

239

YSP EXHIBITION INFORMATION, 
2016 
INVITATION TO THE GALERIE 
BOISSERÉE GROUP SHOW, 2019

Dépliant de l’exposition au YSP 
Invitation de la galerie Boisserée

Brochure of the YSP exhibition 
Invitation of the Boisserée gallery

21 x 15 cm – 8.3 x 5.9 in

30 / 50 € 

242

HOLIDAY : TAIPEI CERAMIC PLATES (SET OF 4), 2019 

Set d’assiettes en céramique 
Chacune tamponnée au dos  
Avec leur boîte d’origine 
Édition AllRightsReserved Ltd., Hong Kong

Ceramic plate set  
Each stamped on the reverse 
With original packaging  
Published by AllRightsReserved Ltd., Hong Kong

Each : 15.6 cm – 6 in

150 / 200 €

243

CINQ MAGAZINES À COUVERTURE SOUPLE

FIVE SOFT COVER PERIODICAL

Relax #43, Septembre 2000  
Relax # 74, Avril 2003  
Complex, Septembre 2010  
Pen +, Février 2017 
Giant Robot #35, 2004

Bibliography cf p.138-139

100 / 200 €

240 

KAWS CLEAN SLATE BOOK, 2014 

Livre sous emboitage blanc dans son blister ouvert  
Publié par AllRightsReserved Ltd., Hong Kong

Book in white slipcase in opened blister  
Published by AllRightsReserved Ltd., Hong Kong

30 / 50 €
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244

BAPE GALLERY « KAWS EXHIBITION_
ORIGINAL FAKE » SHOW CARD, 2003

Carton d’invitaton de la galerie Bape pour 
l’exposition « Kaws Exhibition_Original Fake » 

Invitation card of Bape Gallery for the 
exhibition « Kaws Exhibition_Original Fake »

14 × 10.5 cm – 5.5 × 4.1 in 

10 / 20 €

248

INCASE ARKITIP LAPTOP CASE, 
2007 

Pochette d’ordinateur avec son livret  
Edition numérotée à 2 000 exemplaires 

Laptop Case with booklet  
Numbered edition of 2 000

27 × 36 cm – 10.6 × 14.2 in

100 / 200 €

246

SET OF 7 ORIGINALFAKE CATALOGS 
WITH  
2 CARDS, 2008 – 2013

Autumn – Winter 2008 
Spring – Summer 2009 
Autumn – Winter 2009 
Spring – Summer 2010 
Autumn – Winter 2010  
Spring – Summer 2010 
Spring – Summer 2010 
Merry Christmas 2011 – 2012 
Brand Closing May 2013

50 / 80 €

247

HOCA FOUNDATION 
« ALONG THE WAY » SHOW 
CARD, 2019

Carton d’invitaton de la HOCA 
foundation pour l’exposition 
« Along the Way » à Hong Kong 

Invitation card of the HOCA 
foundation for the exhibition 
« Along the Way » in Hong Kong

20 × 15 cm – 7.9 × 5.9 in 

20 / 30 € 

245

HOLIDAY CARDS, 2018 

Set de 12 cartes de Noel avec leurs 
enveloppes dans leur embalage d’origine  
Edition MoMa 

Set of 12 holiday cards with their 
envelopes in their original packaging  
Edition MoMa 

Each : 12.7 × 17.8 cm 

20 / 30 €

249

PERROTIN « SATURATED » SHOW CARD, 2008 
PERROTIN « PAY THE DEBT TO NATURE » SHOW CARD, 
2010

Carton d’invitaton de la galerie Perrotin pour l’exposition 
« Saturated » à Miami et pour l’exposition « Pay the Debt to 
Nature » à Paris

Invitation card of the Perrotin Gallery for the exhibition 
« Saturated » in Miami and for the exhibition « Pay the Debt to 
Nature » in Paris 

15 × 21 cm – 5.9 × 8.3 in  
21 × 15 cm – 8.3 × 5.9 in 

40 / 50 €
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A work from the edition reproduced page 
249, 251
KAWS HE EATS ALONE, Qatar Museums, 
Doha, Silvana Editoriale

Lot 5
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 18 et 236
A work from the edition reproduced
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli 
Un des exemplaires de l’édition reproduit 
pages 205, 249, 251
A work from the edition reproduced
KAWS HE EATS ALONE, Qatar Museums, 
Doha, Silvana Editoriale

Lot 6
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 18 A work from the edition reproduced 
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli 

Lot 7
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 18
A work from the edition reproduced 
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli 

Lot 8
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 18
A work from the edition reproduced 
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli 

Lot 13
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 18
A work from the edition reproduced 
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli 

Lot 14
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 109
A work from the edition reproduced
Compagnionship in the Age of Loneliness, 
Kaws, Edition NGV,
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 10
A work from the edition reproduced
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli 
Un des exemplaires de l’édition reproduit 
page 284, 285
A work from the edition reproduced
KAWS HE EATS ALONE, Qatar Museums, 
Doha, Silvana Editoriale

Lot 19
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 18
A work from the edition reproduced
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli 

Lot 22
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 18
A work from the edition reproduced
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli

Lot 24
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 19
A work from the edition reproduced
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli 
Un des exemplaires de l’édition reproduit 
page 230, 260, 261, 265
A work from the edition reproduced
KAWS HE EATS ALONE, Qatar Museums, 
Doha, Silvana Editoriale

Lot 25
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 19
A work from the edition reproduced
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli 
Un des exemplaires de l’édition reproduit 
pages 230, 260, 261

A work from the edition reproduced
KAWS HE EATS ALONE, Qatar Museums, 
Doha, Silvana Editoriale

Lot 28
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 232
A work from the edition reproduced
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli 

Lot 29
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 231
A work from the edition reproduced
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli 

Lot 33
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 231
A work from the edition reproduced
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli 

Lot 34
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 19 et 233
A work from the edition reproduced
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli 

Lot 35
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 230
A work from the edition reproduced
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli 

Lot 38
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 24
A work from the edition reproduced
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli 

Lot 40
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 24
A work from the edition reproduced
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli 

Lot 47
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 24
A work from the edition reproduced
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli 

Lot 48
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 140.A work from the edition reproduced
Compagnionship in the Age of Loneliness, 
Kaws, Edition NGV,
Un des exemplaires de l’édition reproduit 
page 290 et 291
A work from the edition reproduced
KAWS HE EATS ALONE, Qatar Museums, 
Doha, Silvana Editoriale

Lot 51
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 238. A work from the edition 
reproduced
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli 

Lot 52
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 238
A work from the edition reproduced
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli 

Lot 53
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 25 et 238
A work from the edition reproduced 
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli 

Lot 66
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 246 
A work from the edition reproduced 
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli 

Lot 67
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 29 et 246
A work from the edition reproduced 
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli 

Lot 71
Un des exemplaires de l’édition reproduit, 
page 18
A work from the edition reproduced
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli 

Lot 72
Un des exemplaires de l’édition reproduit, 
page 18
A work from the edition reproduced
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli 

Lot 73
Un des exemplaires de l’édition reproduit, 
page 18
A work from the edition reproduced
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli 

Lot 74
Un des exemplaires de l’édition reproduit, 
page 18
A work from the edition reproduced
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli 

Lot 75
Un des exemplaires de l’édition reproduit, 
page 18
A work from the edition reproduced
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli 

Lot 76
Un des exemplaires de l’édition reproduit, 
page 131
A work from the edition reproduced
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli 

Lot 77
Un des exemplaires de l’édition reproduit, 
page 131
A work from the edition reproduced
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli 

Lot 78
Un des exemplaires de l’édition reproduit, 
page 131
A work from the edition reproduced
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli 

Lot 79
Un des exemplaires de l’édition reproduit, 
page 109
A work from the edition reproduced
Compagnionship in the Age of Loneliness, 
Kaws, Edition NGV,

Lot 83
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 29
A work from the edition reproduced 
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli 

Lot 87
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 27 et 131
A work from the edition reproduced 
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli

Lot 90
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 29
A work from the edition reproduced 
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli

Lot 91
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 34
A work from the edition reproduced
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli 
Un des exemplaires de l’édition reproduit
A work from the edition reproduced
KAWS HE EATS ALONE, Qatar Museums, 
Doha, Silvana Editoriale

Lot 92
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 34
A work from the edition reproduced
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli
Un des exemplaires de l’édition reproduit
A work from the edition reproduced
KAWS HE EATS ALONE, Qatar Museums, 
Doha, Silvana Editoriale

Lot 95
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 39
A work from the edition reproduced
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli 

Lot 96
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 39 et 253
A work from the edition reproduced
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli 

Lot 97
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 239
A work from the edition reproduced
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli 
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 

page 188
A work from the edition reproduced
Compagnionship in the Age of Loneliness, 
Kaws, Edition NGV,
Un des exemplaires de l’édition reproduit 
page 242, 252, 257
A work from the edition reproduced
KAWS HE EATS ALONE, Qatar Museums, 
Doha, Silvana Editoriale

Lot 98
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 239
A work from the edition reproduced
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli 
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 188
A work from the edition reproduced
Compagnionship in the Age of Loneliness, 
Kaws, Edition NGV,
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 29
A work from the edition reproduced
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli 
Un des exemplaires de l’édition reproduit 
page 205, 250, 251, 257
A work from the edition reproduced
KAWS HE EATS ALONE, Qatar Museums, 
Doha, Silvana Editoriale

Lot 99
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 239
A work from the edition reproduced
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli 
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 188
A work from the edition reproduced page 
252, 257
Compagnionship in the Age of Loneliness, 
Kaws, Edition NGV,
Un des exemplaires de l’édition reproduit
A work from the edition reproduced
KAWS HE EATS ALONE, Qatar Museums, 
Doha, Silvana Editoriale

Lot 100
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 239
A work from the edition reproduced
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli 

Lot 106
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 40 et 237
A work from the edition reproduced
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli 
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 174
A work from the edition reproduced
Compagnionship in the Age of Loneliness, 
Kaws, Edition NGV,
Un des exemplaires de l’édition reproduit
A work from the edition reproduced page 
208, 284, 285
KAWS HE EATS ALONE, Qatar Museums, 

Doha, Silvana Editoriale

Lot 108
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 40
A work from the edition reproduced
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli 

Lot 109
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 40
A work from the edition reproduced
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli 

Lot 110
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 40
A work from the edition reproduced
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli 

Lot 118
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 187 et 189
A work from the edition reproduced
Compagnionship in the Age of Loneliness, 
Kaws, Edition NGV,
Un des exemplaires de l’édition reproduit
A work from the edition reproduced page 
239, 245
KAWS HE EATS ALONE, Qatar Museums, 
Doha, Silvana Editoriale

Lot 127
Un des exemplaires de l’édition reproduit 
page 274, 275
A work from the edition reproduced
KAWS HE EATS ALONE, Qatar Museums, 
Doha, Silvana Editoriale

Lot 128
Un des exemplaires de l’édition reproduit 
page 271, 272, 274, 275
A work from the edition reproduced
KAWS HE EATS ALONE, Qatar Museums, 
Doha, Silvana Editoriale

Lot 129
Un des exemplaires de l’édition reproduit 
page 271, 272, 274, 275
A work from the edition reproduced
KAWS HE EATS ALONE, Qatar Museums, 
Doha, Silvana Editoriale 

Lot 133
Un des exemplaires de l’édition reproduit 
page 244, 245, 290, 299
A work from the edition reproduced
KAWS HE EATS ALONE, Qatar Museums, 
Doha, Silvana Editorial

Lot 134
Un des exemplaires de l’édition reproduit 
page 244, 245, 290, 299
A work from the edition reproduced
KAWS HE EATS ALONE, Qatar Museums, 
Doha, Silvana Editoriale

Lot 136
Un des exemplaires de l’édition reproduit 
page 250
A work from the edition reproduced
KAWS HE EATS ALONE, Qatar Museums, 
Doha, Silvana Editoriale

Lot 148
Un des exemplaires de l’édition reproduit 
page 250
A work from the edition reproduced
KAWS HE EATS ALONE, Qatar Museums, 
Doha, Silvana Editoriale

Lot 149
Un des exemplaires de l’édition reproduit 
page 250
A work from the edition reproduced
KAWS HE EATS ALONE, Qatar Museums, 
Doha, Silvana Editoriale

Lot 150
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 242
A work from the edition reproduced
Compagnionship in the Age of Loneliness, 
Kaws, Edition NGV,

Lot 151
Un des exemplaires de l’édition reproduit 
page 236 et 237
A work from the edition reproduced
KAWS HE EATS ALONE, Qatar Museums, 
Doha, Silvana Editoriale

Lot 157
Un des exemplaires de l’édition reproduit 
page 261
A work from the edition reproduced
KAWS HE EATS ALONE, Qatar Museums, 
Doha, Silvana Editoriale

Lot 190
Un des exemplaires de l’édition reproduit 
page 266 et 268
A work from the edition reproduced
KAWS HE EATS ALONE, Qatar Museums, 
Doha, Silvana Editoriale

Lot 191
Un des exemplaires de l’édition reproduit 
page 239 et 244
A work from the edition reproduced
KAWS HE EATS ALONE, Qatar Museums, 
Doha, Silvana Editoriale

Lot 219
Un des exemplaires de l’édition reproduit 
272, 290, 291, 292
A work from the edition reproduced
KAWS HE EATS ALONE, Qatar Museums, 
Doha, Silvana Editoriale

Lot 243
Un des exemplaires de l’edition reproduit, 
page 12, 218 et un autre page 18
A work from the edition reproduced
Kaws, Edition Skira Rizzoli
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DIGARD AUCTION is an operator of voluntary auction sales 
regulated by the law articles L312-4 and following of the Code 
de Commerce. Insuch capacity, DIGARD AUCTION acts as the 
agent of the seller who contracts with the buyer. The relation-
ships between DIGARD AUCTION and the buyer are subject 
to the present general conditions of purchase which can be 
modified by saleroom notices or oral indications before the 
sale, which will be recorded in the official sale record.

1 — Goods for auction

Description of the lots (including characteristics such as dimen-
sions, colors, edition size, conditions of the packaging) resulting 
from the catalogue, the reports, the labels and the verbal state-
ments or announcements are only the expression by DIGARD AUC-
TION of its perception of the lot, but cannot constitute the proof of a 
fact. Photos are not contractual and stays the property of DIGARD 
AUCTION. 

The auction house reserves the right to make changes or add 
additional information to lot descriptions. They will be announced 
during presale exhibitions, at the time of written bid registration 
and auctioning.

The statements made by DIGARD AUCTION about any restoration, 
mishap or harm arisen concerning the lot are only made to facilitate 
the inspection thereof by the prospective buyer and remainsubject 
to his own or to his expert’s appreciation. The absence of state-
ments DIGARD AUCTIONby relating to a restoration, mishap or 
harm, whether made in the catalogue, condition reports, on labels 
or orally, does not imply that the item is exempt from any current, 
past or repaired defect. Inversely, the indication of any defect what-
soever does not imply the absence of any other defects.

Lots will be sold as is. No condition report will be prepared.

Estimates are provided for guidance only and cannot be considered 
as implying the certainty that the item will be sold for the estimated 
price or even within the bracket of estimates.

Estimates cannot constitute any warranty assurance whatsoever.

The estimations cab e provided inseveral currencies ; the con-
versions may, in this case or, be rounded off differently than the 
legal rounding. Lot with an — have properties involve from DIGARD 
AUCTION or one partner

2 — The sale

In order to assure the proper organisation of the sales, prospective 
buyers are invited to make themselves known to DIGARD AUCTION 
before the sale, so as to have their personal identity data recorded. 
DIGARD AUCTION reserves the right to ask any prospective buyer 
to justify his identity as well as his bank references and to request 
a deposit.

DIGARD AUCTION reserves the right to refuse admission to the 
auction sales premises to any prospective buyer for legitimate 
reasons.

Any person who is a bidder undertakes to pay personally and im-
mediately the hammer price increased by the costs to be born by 
the buyer and any all taxes or fees / expenses which could be due. 

Any bidder is deemed acting on his own behalf except when the 
prior notification, accepted by DIGARD AUCTION, is given that he 
acts as an agent on behalf of a third party.

The usual way to bid consists in attending the sale on the premises. 
However DIGARD AUCTION may graciously accept ta receive some 
bids by telephone from a prospective buyer who has expressed 
such a request before the sale. DIGARD AUCTION will bear no lia-
bility / responsability whatsoever, notably if the telephone contact 
is not made, or if it is made too late, or in case of mistakes or 
omissions relating to the reception of the telephone. For variety 
of purposes, DIGARD AUCTION reserves its right to record all the 
telephone communications during the auction. Such record shall be 
kept until the complete payment of the auction price, except claims. 

DIGARD AUCTION may accept to execute orders to bid which will 

have been submitted before the sale and which have been deemed 
acceptable by DIGARD AUCTION DIGARD AUCTION is entitled te 
request a deposit which will be refunded within 48hours after the 
sale if the lot is not sold to this buyer. 

Should DIGARD AUCTION receive several instructions to bid for 
the same amounts, it is the instruction to bid first received which 
will be given preference. DIGARD AUCTION will bear no liability / 
responsability in case of mistakes or omission of performance of 
the written order.

In the event where a reserve price has been stipulated by the seller, 
DIGARD AUCTION reserves the right to bid on behalf of the seller 
until the reserve price is reached. The seller will not be admitted 
to bid himself directly or through an agent. The reserve price may 
not be higher than the low estimate for the lot printed in or publicly 
modified before the sale.

DIGARD AUCTION will conduct auction sales at its discretion, en-
suring freedom auction and equality among all bidders, in accor-
dance with established practices.

DIGARD AUCTION reserves the right to refuse any bid, to organ-
ise the bidding insuch manner as may be the most appropriate, to 
move some lots in the course of the sale, to combine or to devide 
some lots in the course of the sale.

In case of challenge or dispute, DIGARD AUCTION reserves the 
right to designate the successful bidder, to continue the bidding or 
to cancel it, or to put the lot back up for bidding. 

Subject to the decision of the person conducting the bidding for 
DIGARD AUCTION, the successful bidder will be the bidder who will 
have made the highest bid provided the final is equal to or higher 
than the reserve price if such a reserve price has been stipulated.

The hammer stroke will mark the acceptance of the highest bid and 
the pronouncing of the word « adjugé » or any equivalent will amount 
to the conclusion of the purchase contract between the seller and 
the last bidder taken in consideration.

No lot will be delivered to the buyer until full payment has been 
made. In case of payment by an ordinary draft / check, payment 
will be deemed made only when the check will have been cashed.

So as to facilitate the price calculation for prospective buyers, a 
currency converter may be operated by DIGARD AUCTION as guid-
ance. Nevertheless, the bidding cannot be made in foreign currency 
and DIGARD AUCTION will not be liable for errors of conversion.

3 — The performance of the sale

In addition of the lot’s hammer price, the buyer must pay the fallow-
ing costs and fees / taxes :

Lots from the EEC :

Sales will be by cash purchase in Euros. In addition to the 
hammer price, purchasers will pay a buyer’s premium of :

• 25 % + VAT < 250 000 euros 
• 20 % + VAT 250 001 à 600 000 euros

• 12 % + VAT > 600 001 euros and above

Symbol used in the catalog : Ω, temporary importation. In addition 
to the regular Buyer’s premium, a commission of 5,5 or 7 % of 
the hammer price will be charged to the buyer. It will be refunded 
to the buyer upon proof of export of the lot outside the European 
Union within the legal time limit.

The taxes (VAT on commissions and VAT on importation) can be 
retroceded to the purchaser on presentation of written proof of 
exportation outside the EEC.

An EEC purchaser who will submit his intracommunity VAT number 
will be exempted from paying the VAT on commisssions.

The payment of the lot will be made cash, for the whole of the 
price, costs and taxes, even when an export licence is required. 
The purchaser will be authorized to pay by the following means : 

• �in cash : up to 1 000 euros, costs and taxes included, for French 
citizens, up to 15 000 euros, costs and taxes included, for 

foreign citizens on presentation of their identity papers ;

• By credit card : VISA, MASTERCARD 
• By bank transfer : we will not accepted foreigner cheque.

The payment must be effective immediately. 
In case of bank transfer, please find our references :
DIGARD AUCTION 
17, rue Drouot -75009 PARIS
Domiciliation : Caisse des dépôts et consignations 
56 rue de Lille — 75007 Paris 
Code Banque : 40031 
Code Guichet : 00001 — N° Compte : 0000422510Z
Clé Rib : 87
IBAN (Identification Internationale) : 
FR64 4003 1000 0100 0042 2510 Z87 
BIC : CDCG FR PP
Security Online payment : paiement.digard.com 

DIGARD AUCTION will be authorized to reproduce in the official 
sale record and on the bid summary the information that the buyer 
will have provided before the sale. The buyer will be responsible for 
any false information given.

Should the buyer have neglected to give his personal information 
before the sale, he will have to give the necessary information as 
soon as the sale of the lot has taken place. Any person having been 
recorded by DIGARD AUCTION has right of access of rectification 
to the nominative data provided to DIGARD AUCTION pursuant to 
the provisions of Law of the 6 July 1978.

The lot must be insured by the buyer immediately after the pur-
chase. The buyer will have no recourse against DIGARD AUCTION, 
in the event where, due to a theft, a loss or a deterioration of his 
lot after the purchase, the compensation he will receive from the 
insurer of DIGARD AUCTION would prove insufficient.

The lot will be delivered to the buyer only after the entire payment 
of the price, costs and taxes. If payment is made by cheque, the 
lot will be delivered after cashing, eight working days after the 
cheque deposit. In the meantime DIGARD AUCTION may invoice 
to the buyer the costs of storage of the lot, and if applicable the 
costs of handling and transport. Should the buyer fail to pay the 
amount due, and after notice to pay has been given by DIGARD 
AUCTION to the buyer without success, at the seller’s request, 
the lot is re-offered for sale, under the French procedure known 
as « procédure de folle enchère . » If the seller does not make this 
request within three months from the date of the sale, the sale will 
be automatically cancelled, without prejudice to any damages owed 
by the defaulting buyer.

In addition, DIGARD AUCTION reserves the right to claim against 
the defaulting buyer, at its option : interest at the legal rate in-
creased by five points, the reimbursement of additional costs gen-
erated by the buyer’s default the payment of the difference between 
the initial hammer price and the price of sale after « procédure de 
folle enchère » if it is inferior as well as the costs generated by the 
new auction. DIGARD AUCTION also reserves the right to set off 
any amount DIGARD AUCTION may owe the defaulting buyer with 
the amounts to be paid by the defaulting buyer. 

DIGARD AUCTION reserves the right to exclude from any future 
auction, any bidder who has been a defaulting buyer or who has not 
fulfilled these general conditions of purchase.

Purchases uncollected the day of the sale may be transfered to a 
storage venue at the buyer’s expense and DIGARD AUCTION will 
be authorized to release them only after payment of corresponding 
cost in addition to the price, costs and taxes. 

4 — The incidents of the sale

In case of dispute, DIGARD AUCTION reserves the right to desig-

nate the successful bidder, to continue the sale or to cancel it or to 
put the lot up for sale.

In case two bidders have bidden vocally, by mean of gesture or 
by telephone for the same amount and both claim title to the lot, 
after the bidding, the lot will immediately be offered again for sale 
at the previous last bid, and all those attending will be entitled to 
bid again.

So as to facilitate the presentation of the items during the sales, 
DIGARD AUCTION will be able to use video technology. Should any 
error occur in operation of such, which may lead to show an item 
during the bidding which is not the one on which the bids have been 
made, DIGARD AUCTION shall bear no liability / responsability 
whatsoever, and will have sole discretion to decide whether or not 
the bidding will take place again.

5 — Pre-emption of the French state

The French state is entitled to use a right of pre-emption on works 
of art, pursuant to the rules of law in force.

The use of this right comes immediately after the hammer stroke, 
the representative of the French state expressing then the intention 
of the State to substitute for the last bidder, provided he confirms 
the pre-emption decision within fifteen days.

DIGARD AUCTION will not bear any liability / responsability for the 
conditions of the pre-emption by the French state.

6 — Intellectual Property Right — Copyright

The copyright in any and all parts of the catalogue is the property 
of DIGARD AUCTION

Any reproduction thereof is forbidden and will be considered as 
counterfeiting to its detriment.

Furthermore, DIGARD AUCTION benefits from a legal exception al-
lowing them to reproduce the lots for auction sale in its catalogue, 
even though the copyright protection on an item has not lapsed.

Any reproduction of DIGARD AUCTION catalogue may therefore 
constitute an illegal reproduction of a work which may lead its 
perpetrator to be prosecuted for counterfeiting by the holder of 
copyright on the work.

The sale of a work of art does not transfer to its buyer any reproduc-
tion or representation rights thereof.

7 — Insurances

The buyer has to insure its purchase, and DIGARD AUCTION as-
sumes no liability for any damage items which may occur after the 
sale. All transportation arrangements are the sole responsability 
of the buyer.

8 — Severability

The clauses of these general conditions of purchase are indepen-
dant from each other. Should a clause whatsoever be found null and 
void, the others shall remainvalid and applicable.

9 — Law and Jurisdiction

In accordance with the law, it is added that all actions in public 
liability instituted on the occasion of valuation and voluntary and 
court-ordered auction sales are barred at the end of five years from 
the hammer price or valuation.

These Conditions of purchase are governed by French law exclu-
sively. Any dispute relating to their existence, their validity and their 
binding effect on any bidder or buyer shall be submitted to the ex-
clusive jurisdiction of the Courts of France. 

10 — Protection of cultural property

DIGARD AUCTION applies a policy to prevent the sale of looted or 
stolen cultural property.

© Marielle Digard 2020 - DIGARD AUCTION 
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CONDITIONS OF PURCHASE AUCTION SALES

Les rapports entre DIGARD AUCTION et l’acquéreur sont 
soumis aux présentes dispositions générales d’achat qui 
pourront être amendées par des avis écrits ou oraux qui seront 
mentionnés au procès verbal de vente.
DIGARD AUCTION est un opérateur de ventes volontaires de 
meubles aux enchères publiques régi par les articles L312-4 
et suivants du Code de commerce. En cette qualité DIGARD 
AUCTION agit comme mandataire du vendeur qui contracte 
avec l’acquéreur.
1 — Le bien mis en vente
Les acquéreurs potentiels sont invités à examiner les biens pouvant 
les intéresser avant la vente aux enchères, et notamment pendant les 
expositions. DIGARD AUCTION se tient à la disposition des acquéreurs 
potentiels pour leur fournir des rapports sur l’état des lots. 
Les descriptions des lots (y compris les caractéristiques telles 
que les dimensions, les coloris, le tirage de l'édition, état 
d'emballage) résultant du catalogue, des rapports, des étiquettes 
et des indications ou annonces verbales ne sont que l’expression 
par DIGARD AUCTION de sa perception du lot, mais ne sauraient 
constituer la preuve d’un fait et engager sa responsabilité.
Les photographies ne sont pas contractuelles et sont la propriété 
de DIGARD AUCTION.
La maison de vente se réserve le droit d’apporter des modifications 
ou des compléments d’informations à la description des lots. Elles 
seront annoncées durant l’exposition, lors de l’enregistrement des 
ordres d’achat et lors des ventes.
Les indications données par DIGARD AUCTION sur l’existence d’une 
restauration, d’un accident ou d’un incident affectant le lot, sont 
exprimées pour faciliter son inspection par l’acquéreur potentiel 
et restent soumises à son appréciation personnelle ou à celle de 
son expert. L’absence d’indication d’une restauration d’un accident 
ou d’un incident dans le catalogue, les rapports, les étiquettes 
ou verbalement, n’implique nullement qu’un bien soit exempt de 
tout défaut présent, passé ou réparé. Inversement la mention de 
quelque défaut n’implique pas l’absence de tous autres défauts. 
Les lots sont vendus en l’état. Aucun rapport de condition ne sera 
établi. Les estimations sont fournies à titre purement indicatif et 
elles ne peuvent être considérées comme impliquant la certitude 
que le bien sera vendu au prix estimé ou même à l’intérieur de la 
fourchette d’estimations. Les estimations ne sauraient constituer 
une quelconque garantie. Les estimations peuvent être fournies en 
plusieurs monnaies ; les conversions peuvent à cette occasion être 
arrondies différemment des arrondissements légaux. Les lots avec 
une mention d’un — sont soumis à une participation de DIGARD 
AUCTION ou l’un des associés dans leurs propriétés.
2 — La vente
En vue d’une bonne organisation des ventes, les acquéreurs 
potentiels sont invités à se faire connaître auprès de DIGARD 
AUCTION avant la vente, afin de permettre l’enregistrement de leurs 
données personnelles.
DIGARD AUCTION se réserve le droit de demander à tout acquéreur 
potentiel de justifier de son identité ainsi que de ses références 
bancaires et d’effectuer un déposit.
DIGARD AUCTION se réserve d’interdire l’accès à la salle de vente 
de tout acquéreur potentiel pour justes motifs.
Toute personne qui se porte enchérisseur s’engage à régler 
personnellement et immédiatement le prix d’adjudication augmenté des 
frais à la charge de l’acquéreur et de tous impôts ou taxes qui pourraient 
être exigibles. Tout enchérisseur est censé agir pour son propre compte 
sauf dénonciation préalable de sa qualité de mandataire pour le compte 
d’un tiers, acceptée par DIGARD AUCTION
Le mode normal pour enchérir consiste à être présent dans la salle de 
vente. Toutefois DIGARD AUCTION pourra accepter gracieusement 
de recevoir des enchères par téléphone d’un acquéreur potentiel qui 
se sera manifesté avant la vente.
DIGARD AUCTION ne pourra engager sa responsabilité notamment 
si la liaison téléphonique n’est pas établie, est établie tardivement, 
ou en cas d’erreur ou d’omissions relatives à la réception des 
enchères par téléphone.
A toutes fins utiles, DIGARD AUCTION se réserve le droit 
d’enregistrer les communications téléphoniques durant la vente. Les 
enregistrements seront conservés jusqu’au règlement du prix, sauf 
contestation.
DIGARD AUCTION pourra accepter gracieusement d’exécuter 

des ordres d’enchérir qui lui auront été transmis avant la vente, 
pour lesquels elle se réserve le droit de demander un déposit de 
garantie et qu’elle aura acceptés. Si le lot n’est pas adjugé à cet 
enchérisseur, le déposit de garantie sera renvoyé sous 72h.
Si DIGARD AUCTION reçoit plusieurs ordres pour des montants 
d’enchères identiques, c’est l’ordre le plus ancien qui sera préféré. 
DIGARD AUCTION ne pourra engager sa responsabilité notamment 
en cas d’erreur ou d’omission d’exécution de l’ordre écrit.
Dans l’hypothèse où un prix de réserve aurait été stipulé par le 
vendeur, DIGARD AUCTION se réserve le droit de porter des enchères 
pour le compte du vendeur jusqu’à ce que le prix de réserve soit 
atteint. En revanche le vendeur n’est pas autorisé à porter lui-même 
des enchères directement ou par le biais d’un mandataire.
Le prix de réserve ne pourra pas dépasser l’estimation basse 
figurant dans le catalogue ou modifié publiquement avant la vente.
DIGARD AUCTION dirigera la vente de façon discrétionnaire, en 
veillant à la liberté des enchères et à l’égalité entre l’ensemble des 
enchérisseurs, tout en respectant les usages établis.
DIGARD AUCTION se réserve de refuser toute enchère, d’organiser 
les enchères de la façon la plus appropriée, de déplacer certains lots 
lors de la vente, de retirer tout lot de la vente, de réunir ou de séparer 
des lots.
En cas de contestation DIGARD AUCTION se réserve de désigner 
l’adjudicataire, de poursuivre la vente ou de l’annuler, ou encore de 
remettre le lot en vente.
Sous réserve de la décision de la personne dirigeant la vente pour 
DIGARD AUCTION, l’adjudicataire sera la personne qui aura porté 
l’enchère la plus élevée pourvu qu’elle soit égale ou supérieure au 
prix de réserve, éventuellement stipulé.
Le coup de marteau matérialisera la fin des enchères et le prononcé 
du mot « adjugé » ou tout autre équivalent entraînera la formation 
du contrat de vente entre le vendeur et le dernier enchérisseur 
retenu. L’adjudicataire ne pourra obtenir la livraison du lot qu’après 
règlement de l’intégralité du prix. En cas de remise d’un chèque 
ordinaire, seul l’encaissement du chèque vaudra règlement.
Pour faciliter les calculs des acquéreurs potentiels, DIGARD 
AUCTION pourra être conduit à utiliser à titre indicatif un système 
de conversion de devises. Néanmoins les enchères ne pourront être 
portées en devises et les erreurs de conversion ne pourront engager 
la responsabilité de DIGARD AUCTION
3 — L’exécution de la vente
En sus du prix de l’adjudication, l’adjudicataire (acheteur) devra 
acquitter par lot et par tranche dégressive les commissions et taxes 
suivantes :
Lots en Provenance de la CEE :
La vente sera faite au comptant et conduite en Euros.  
Les acquéreurs paieront en sus du prix d’adjudication  
des frais de : 
• 25 % H.T (30 % TTC) < 250 000 euros 
• 20 % H.T. (24 % TTC) 250 001 à 600 000 euros 
• 12 % H.T (14, 40 % TTC) > 600 001 euros
Des frais additionnels ou taxes spéciales peuvent être dus sur 
certains lots en sus des frais et taxes habituels. Cela est indiqué 
par un symbole figurant devant le numéro de lot dans le catalogue 
de vente, ou bien par une annonce faite pendant la vente par le 
commissaire–priseur habilité. Symbole utilisé dans le catalogue Ω, 
pour les lots en importation temporaire.	  
Des frais additionnels de 5,5 ou 7 % HT du prix d’adjudication, seront 
prélevés en sus des frais habituels à la charge de l’acheteur. Ces 
frais additionnels seront remboursés à l’acheteur sur présentation 
d’une preuve d’exportation du lot hors de l’Union Européenne dans 
les délais légaux.
Les taxes (T.V.A. sur commissions et TVA à l’import) peuvent 
être rétrocédées à l’adjudicataire sur présentation des justificatifs 
d’exportation hors CEE. Un adjudicataire CEE justifiant d’un n° de 
TVA intracommunautaire sera dispensé d’acquitter la TVA sur les 
commissions.
Le montant de la TVA sera consigné entre les mains de DIGARD 
AUCTION jusqu’à réception de la preuve de l’exportation.
Le paiement du lot aura lieu au comptant, pour l’intégralité du prix, des 
frais et taxes, même en cas de nécessité d’obtention d’une licence 
d’exportation. 
L’adjudicataire pourra s’acquitter par les moyens suivants :

• En espèces : jusqu’à 1 000 euros frais et taxes compris pour les 
ressortissants français, jusqu’à 15 000 euros frais et taxes compris 
pour les ressortissants étrangers sur présentation de leurs papiers 
d’identité ;
• Par carte de crédit : VISA, MASTERCARD ; 
• Par chèque ou virement bancaire. Aucun chèque étranger ne 
pourra être accepté.

Le paiement doit être effectué immédiatement après la 
vente. En cas de paiement par virement, ce-dernier doit 
être effectué à l’ordre de : 
DIGARD AUCTION 
17, rue Drouot -75009 PARIS
Domiciliation : Caisse des dépôts et consignations
56 rue de Lille — 75007 Paris
 Code Banque : 40031
Code Guichet : 00001 — N° Compte : 0000422510Z
Clé Rib : 87
IBAN (Identification Internationale) : 
FR64 4003 1000 0100 0042 2510 Z87 
BIC : CDCG FR PP
Vous pouvez régler par paiement sécurisé en ligne :

paiement.digard.com
N’oubliez pas d’indiquer votre nom et le numéro  

de votre bordereau d’adjudication  
sur le formulaire de virement. 

Les achats ne pourront être enlevés qu’après leur paiement ou 
l’encaissement du chèque.

DIGARD AUCTION décline toute responsabilité sur les conséquences 
juridiques et fiscales d’une fausse déclaration de l’acheteur.

DIGARD AUCTION sera autorisé à reproduire sur le procès verbal 
de vente et sur le bordereau d’adjudication les renseignements 
qu’aura fournis l’adjudicataire avant la vente. Toute fausse indication 
engage la responsabilité de l’adjudicataire. Dans l’hypothèse où 
l’adjudicataire ne se serait pas fait enregistrer avant la vente, il devra 
communiquer les renseignements nécessaires dès l’adjudication du 
lot prononcée. Toute personne s’étant fait enregistrer auprès de 
DIGARD AUCTION dispose d’un droit d’accès et de rectification 
aux données nominatives fournies par DIGARD AUCTION dans les 
conditions de la loi du 6 Juillet 1978.

Il appartiendra à l’adjudicataire de faire assurer le lot dès 
l’adjudication. Il ne pourra recourir contre DIGARD AUCTION, dans 
l’hypothèse où par suite du vol, de la perte ou de la dégradation 
de son lot, après l’adjudication, l’indemnisation qu’il recevra de 
l’assureur de DIGARD AUCTION serait avérée insuffisante.

Le lot ne sera délivré à l’acquéreur qu’après paiement intégral du 
prix, des frais et des taxes. En cas de règlement par chèque, le lot ne 
sera délivré qu’après encaissement définitif du chèque, soit 8 jours 
ouvrables à compter du dépôt du chèque. Dans l’intervalle DIGARD 
AUCTION pourra facturer à l’acquéreur des frais d’entreposage du 
lot, et éventuellement des frais de manutention et de transport.

A défaut de paiement par l’adjudicataire, après mise en demeure 
restée infructueuse, le bien est remis en vente à la demande du 
vendeur sur folle enchère de l’adjudicataire défaillant ; si le vendeur 
ne formule pas cette demande dans un délai de trois mois à compter 
de l’adjudication, la vente est résolue de plein droit, sans préjudice 
de dommages intérêts dus par l’adjudicataire défaillant.

En outre, DIGARD AUCTION se réserve de réclamer à l’adjudicataire 
défaillant, à son choix : Des intérêts au taux légal majoré de cinq 
points, Le remboursement des coûts supplémentaires engendrés 
par sa défaillance, Le paiement de la différence entre le prix 
d’adjudication initial et le prix d’adjudication sur folle enchère s’il 
est inférieur, ainsi que les coûts générés par les nouvelles enchères. 
DIGARD AUCTION se réserve également de procéder à toute 
compensation avec des sommes dues à l’adjudicataire défaillant. 
DIGARD AUCTION se réserve d’exclure de ses ventes futures, tout 
adjudicataire qui aura été défaillant ou qui n’aura pas respecté les 
présentes conditions générales d’achat.

Les achats qui n’auront pas été retirés le jour de la vente pourront être 
transportés dans un lieu de conservation aux frais de l’acquéreur qui 
devra régler le coût correspondant pour pouvoir retirer le lot, en sus du 
prix, des frais et des taxes.

4 — Les incidents de la vente 

En cas de contestation DIGARD AUCTION se réserve de désigner 
l’adjudicataire, de poursuivre la vente ou de l’annuler, ou encore de 
remettre le lot en vente. Dans l’hypothèse où deux personnes auront 
porté des enchères identiques par la voix le geste, ou par téléphone 
et réclament en même temps le bénéfice de l’adjudication après le 
coup de marteau, le bien sera immédiatement remis en vente au 
prix proposé par les derniers enchérisseurs, et tout le public présent 
pourra porter de nouvelles enchères. Pour faciliter la présentation des 
biens lors des ventes, DIGARD AUCTION pourra utiliser des moyens 
vidéos. En cas d’erreur de manipulation pouvant conduire pendant la 
vente à présenter un bien différent de celui sur lequel les enchères 
sont portées, DIGARD AUCTION ne pourra engager sa responsabilité, 
et sera seul juge de la nécessité de recommencer les enchères.

5 — Préemption de l’Etat français 

L’Etat français dispose d’un droit de préemption des œuvres 
vendues conformément aux textes en vigueur. 

L’exercice de ce droit intervient immédiatement après le coup de 
marteau, le représentant de l’Etat manifestant alors la volonté 
de ce dernier de se substituer au dernier enchérisseur, et devant 
confirmer la préemption dans les 15 jours. DIGARD AUCTION ne 
pourra être tenu pour responsable des conditions de la préemption 
par l’Etat français. 

6 — Propriété intellectuelle — reproduction des œuvres	
DIGARD AUCTION est propriétaire du droit de reproduction de son 
catalogue. Toute reproduction de celui-ci est interdite et constitue 
une contrefaçon à son préjudice. En outre, DIGARD AUCTION dispose 
d’une dérogation lui permettant de reproduire dans son catalogue 
les œuvres mises en vente, alors même que le droit de reproduction 
ne serait pas tombé dans le domaine public. Toute reproduction 
du catalogue de DIGARD AUCTION peut donc constituer une 
reproduction illicite d’une œuvre exposant son auteur à des poursuites 
en contrefaçon par le titulaire des droits sur l’œuvre.

La vente d’une œuvre n’emporte pas au profit de son propriétaire le 
droit de reproduction et de présentation de l’œuvre.

7 — Assurances

L’acquéreur sera lui-même chargé de faire assurer ses acquisitions 
et DIGARD AUCTION décline toute responsabilité quant aux 
dommages que l’objet pourrait encourir, et ceci dès l’adjudication 
prononcée. Toutes les formalités et transports restent à la charge 
exclusive de l’acquéreur.

8 — Indépendance des dispositions

Les dispositions des présentes conditions générales d’achat sont 
indépendantes les unes des autres. La nullité de quelque disposition 
ne saurait entraîner l’inapplicabilité des autres.

9 — Compétences législative et juridictionnelle

Conformément à la loi, il est précisé que toutes les actions en 
responsabilité civile engagées à l’occasion des prisées et des ventes 
volontaires et judiciaires de meuble aux enchères publiques se 
prescrivent par cinq ans à compter de l’adjudication ou de la prisée.

La loi française seule régit les présentes conditions générales d’achat.

Toute contestation relative à leur existence, leur validité, leur 
opposabilité à tout enchérisseur et acquéreur, et à leur exécution sera 
tranchée par le tribunal compétent du ressort de Paris (France).

10 — Protection des biens culturels

DIGARD AUCTION participe à la protection des biens culturels et 
met tout en œuvre, dans la mesure de ses moyens, pour s’assurer 
de la provenance des lots mis en vente dans ce catalogue.

© Marielle Digard 2020 - DIGARD AUCTION 
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